Rule 123 (1)}{(b) . Form 2.24B(CH)
The Investment

Bank Special
Administration
(E&W) Rules
2011
The Insclvency Act 1986
The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations
2011
Joint Special Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Strand Capital Limited 03747386
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, CR-2017-003691
Companies Court
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Adam Henry Stephens Virgil Harsham Levy Henry Anthony Shinners
address(es) of Smith & Williamson LLP LA Business Recovery Limited Smith & Williamson LLP
administrator(s) 25 Moorgate 1 Beasley's Yard 25 Mooergate
London 126 High Street, Uxbridge London
EC2R BAY UBS8 1JT ECZR BAY
Joint Special Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
(b) Insert date {b) 17 December 2017 (b) 16 May 2018
Signed

Jaint Special Administrators

Dated 16 June 2018
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Adam Henry Stephens
information in the box opposite but if Smith & Williamson LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 25 Moorgate
contact you if there is a query on the London
form. ECZR 8AY
' A L 020 7131 4000
- { DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange
W‘I"l HI “ I‘ NI”M“I || When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
*A78GIF8H* + | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A22 19/06/2018 #213
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



lCI | ‘g)Smith&

business Wi"iamson

recovery

d Strand Capital Limited

(in special administration)

Joint special administrators’ progress report

15" June 2018



Contents

10.
11.
12,

13.

Glossary

Introduction

Progress of the special administration
Investigations

Pre-special administration costs and expenses
Joint special administrators’ remuneration
Special administration expenses

Estimated outcome for clients and creditors
Qutstanding matters

Ending the special administration

Privacy and data protection

Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

1]

Vi

Statutory information

Receipts and payments account

Summary of the clients and clients’ assets
Time analysis for the period

Cumulative time analysis

Staffing and charging policies, and charge out rates

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

10
11
12
14
16
19
20
20
20

21

23
24
26
28
41

55

G



1. Glossary

Company strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

joint special Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony Shinners of Smith & Williamson LLP and
administrators / JSAs / Virgil Harsham Levy of LA Business Recovery Limited

we

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Regulations The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011 as amended by The

Investment Bank {Amendment of Definition) and Special Administration
(Amendment) Regulations 2017

Rules The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011
1A86 Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number
IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986
If preceded by R this denotes a rule number
CASS FCA “Client Assets Sourcebook™ rules
OWG Optima Worldwide Group Plc
FCA Financial Conduct Authority
FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme
TPR The Pensions Regulator
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Regulations

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

SOA Statement of Affairs

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

IFA Independent Financial Advisor

SIPP Self-invested Personal Pension

S&EWFS Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration}

L



2.

2.1

Introduction

We, Adam Stephens and Henry Shinners, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Mcorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Virgil
Levy, of LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1)T, all being
licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed joint special administrators of the Company on 17" May
2017.

This report provides an update on the progress in the special administration for the Company for the six month
period ending 16™ May 2018 this should be read in conjunction with the joint special administrators’ proposals
dated 6" July 2017 and the previous progress report dated 157 December 2017. Appendix | contains
information in respect of the Company and the jofnt special administratots that is required under the Rules.

Key points to note

This is the six maonthly progress report of the special administration of the Company,

Background

+ The joint special administrators have various objectives to perform, as set out in the Regulations. One of
these objectives, which we believe will be of particular interest to clients, is to ensure the return of client
assets as soon as is reasonably practicable. Our work is primarily focusing (not exclusively) en achieving
this.

+ The joint special administrators faced particular challenges on appointment in that there was no wholly
live business relating to the Company. This {s on the basis that access to the online trading platfarm was
not immediately forthcoming, little activity was being undertaken at the Company’s premises, and it had
no current employees.

¢ The joint special administrators’ proposals were approved by creditors and clients at a combined meeting
held on Friday 21 July 2017 and a resolution was passed to establish a creditors’ committee,

+  The first formal meeting of the creditors’ committee held on the 6" September 2017 approved the joint
special administrators remuneration in line with the resolutions outlined in the joint special
administrators’ propasals.

Current position

+ One of the key roles of the joint special administrators is the return of client assets as soon as is
reasonably practicable in accordance with the Regulations. This requires a reconciliation of the Company’s
records (both electronic and hard copy) identifying what evidence they show about the client assets held
and any discrepancies. Whilst certain aspects of the client assets have been straightforward to recoencile,
there have been several areas which have required additional work.

* The current position in respect of the client reconciliation is summarise below:

- The client custody assets position in respect of the OWG Series D Bonds has now been reconciled.
Clients will note that this was the only unreconciled holding of custody assets at the time of our last
progress report;

- Additional clients and client custody assets totalling 37,509,586 {(number of units} have been identified
by the joint special administrators in the period;

- There is a current client cash discrepancy of £121,175.73

- There remains an unreconciled balance in respect of the December 2016 coupan interest payment of
£491,836.24 (plus accruing interest on it) in respect of the OWG bonds.

OWG representatives have been in discussions during the period with the joint special administrators in

respect of the queries we have on their bonds and the interest payment. Whilst the bond position has

been resclved, communications continue in respect of the coupon interest payment.

» In light of the recent developments (post-dating the reporting period of this report), we believe the
client custody asset position is now reconciled. The joint special administrators will therefore shortly
be commencing the process of returning client custody assets to clients. Further details in respect of
this process can be found in sections 3.1.2 and 8.1.1 below,

Strand Capital Limited [in special administration} 3 "



31

3.1.1

Meanings

+ For the purposes of this document, someone who is entitled to client money protection is referred to as a
client, together with those for whom the Company holds client assets. Someone who is not entitled to
participate in the client money pool or for whom no client assets are held is referred to as a Creditor.

e Creditors comprise supptiers of utilities and other services to the Company and are also known as
unsecured creditors.

= We understand that SIPP providers and Pension Trustees are the Company's clients, as distinct from the
underlying beneficial investors. We believe ISA holders are clients.

Progress of the special
administration

We summarise work under each of the objectives of the special administration.

Objective 1- To ensure the return of client assets as soon as reasonably
practicable

The joint special administrators’ have been made aware of a number of companies reaching out to underlying
clients, claiming that they are able to expedite the return of their assets. At this stage, it would be prudent to
inform you that this is unfortunately untrue. The return of client assets will only be facilitated at such time
that the joint special administrators have obtained the approval of the Courts through a formal distribution
plan process.

For the avoidance of doubt, once a definitive timeline to completion has been established, the joint speciat
administrators will ensure that all retevant parties are informed via the designated communication channels.

Overview of current client position

As at the date of appointment, according to the Company's own reconciliation, based on the last recanciliation
available (being the 22" March 2017) the Company had responsibility for 134,079,086 units in investments and
client maney of circa £12 million.

The special administration of the Company triggered a primary pooling event pursuant te CASS, which means
that all client monies are notionally pooled and will be distributed on a pro-rata basis to clients with
entitlements to client money in accordance with the CASS rules.

Following the re-establishment of access to the Company’s trading platform and the safeguarding of client
money and custody assets, due to the lack of available records, and on-going questions in respect of client
holdings, the joint special administrators undertook a verification of the working draft of the client money and
client custody asset reconciliation with SIPP providers, IFAs and Pension Trustees, to verify the underlying
clients’ individual holdings.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

G



Through this verification of positions we were able to establish the following position. Please note for clarity
we have included an overview of the reconciliation as at the time of our previcus report, to highlight the
developments since then:

Description Investments (not Client

including cash} money

Units £

Investments/Cash (as per Company records) 134,078, 628. 601 £12,643,295.75
{Sub Tatal A)

Investments/Cash (reconciled as at 15/12/17) 133,531,600.601 £12,523,756.02

Difference in Position notified as at previous report
(15/42/17) (547,028.000) (£119,539.73)

Updates / Davelopments since previous reported position

OWG Series D Bonds
Transfer / Redemption of bonds adjustment {1,636,000) 1,636.00
{Amount to be -/+ to Sub Total A)

Additional client investments (not included in initial
records Company records) (Amount to be added to 37,509,586.000 .
Sub Total A)

investments/Cash

(as Company records should have recorded) 171,586,578.601 £12,644,931.75
(Total B)

investments/Cash (reconciled as at 15/12/17) 133,531,600.601 £12,523,756.02
Newly released QWG Series D Bonds 500,104.000

Additional identified OWG Series D Bonds 42,079.000 -
Reptacement QWG Series D Bonds 3,209.000 -
Additional client investments reconciled 37,509,586.000

Sub-total {C) 134,078,628.601 £12,523,756.02
Difference (B-C) B (E121,175.73)
Strand Management Fees - Due and Collectable “ £117,396.40
Overall difference - (£3,779.33)

Please note that the above schedule is an analysis of the total number of units held of each ¢lass of client
asset. lt is not an indication of the current value of any asset holdings and is not determinative of the guantum
of asset holdings that will be distributed through the special administration process.

Client custody asset position

As can be seen from the schedule, there have been a number of developments within the period.
Correspondence with OWG resulted in the release of an additional 500,104 (nominal value) bonds within the
OWG Series D bonds. This, in addition to the validation of certain bonds holtdings, brought the difference
between the Company's books and records and what OWG records as held down to an unreconciled balance of
4,845.00 {nominal value).

Following further correspondence with QWG at the start of May 2018, we were able to resolve the residual
discrepancies in respect of these bonds and can therefare confirm the Company's records now reconcile with
the OWG records.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 5 ll



3.1.3

In addition to the known client custody assets (based on the records available} the joint special administrators
have been made aware during the period (and subsequently confirmed) additional client custody holdings, for
previously unknown clients of the Company. These custody assets are held with an additional custodian.

It is believed these clients and their holdings were recorded on a historic operating system used by the
Company and for reasons unknown at present were not migrated to the Company’s replacement operating
platform. Qur enquiries in to this system any other potential unknown clients and client asset holdings is still
ongoing, but at present (based on information received post the reporting period in question) we believe this
to be an isclated issue.

In light of these most recent developments (including those post-dating the reporting period), work has
commenced on finalising client custody assets statements, with the intention of issuing these to clients in
order to commence to process of agreeing client positions and returning client custody assets to
underlying clients of the Company. A brief overview of this process is set out in 8.1.1 and further
information wilt be released in due course.

Client cash position

The table provided in section 3.1.1 indicates a client cash discrepancy of £121,175.73 which relates to three
principal matters, they are as follows:

e £18,087.29 - Miscalculation of the final quarter 2016 management fees. These client balances will need to
be funded by the management fees due ta the Company for the period up to 22" March 2017, This
Company funding requirement will be resolved upon finalising client statements;

s £101,452,.44 - The records available to the joint special administrators indicate that only certain {i.e. not
all) clients who had invested in OWG bonds were allocated certain cash received from OWG for the
December 2016 coupon interest.

On advice, this treatment has been adjusted so that the cash received has been reallocated to OWG
bondholders an a pro-rata basis as part of the reconciliation process. The £101,452.44 relates to the
element of this interest received that has already been drawn upon by clients and is no longer available in
the client money bank account;

« £1,636.00 - Linked to the inter account trading of OWG bonds within interest periods created a bond
discrepancy of 1,636,000 (nominal value) creating an equivalent discrepancy on the client money position.

These management fees due to the Company have been calculated as totalling £117,396.40 (based on
recoverable positicns). These management fees due to Strand (up to 22" March 2017) are required to be
netted off against the initial shortfall in accordance with, and as required by, the relevant CASS regulations
governing client money.

The Joint special administrators currently believe the initial shartfall in the client money position of
£121,354.09 will exceed the management fees due to the Company, with the result being the small client
money shortfall of £3,779.33.

In addition to these positions we set out in our previous report there was an additional outstanding
unreconciled balance in respect of the unpaid element of the December 2016 interest payment of £491,836.24
{plus accruing interest) in respect of OWG bonds.

This outstanding unreconciled balance could not be formalised in the joint special administrators’

reconciliation until the known quantum of OWG bonds held by the Company (on behalf of underlying clients)
had been validated. As detailed above, the JSAs initial discrepancy on bond levels has been resolved in full,
with the result that the joint special administrators’ have now been able to finalise their calculations of this

interest position.

At this time, OWG and the joint special administrators acting on behalf of the Company, have different
interpretations as to which of them is responsible for paying the outstanding interest amount under the bonds.
The joint special administrators continue to communicate with OWG in respect of this matter. Due to the legal
nature of the correspondence, we cannot provide further detail at this time. However, should it become clear
that the difference in position cannot resolved in correspondence, it is likely that the joint speciat
administrators will need to apply to Court to seek directicns from the court on the issue.

The joint special administrators are working hard to resolve this dispute, we are mindful that this position may
generate frustration among those parties whom do not hold investments with OWG and therefore do not

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration} 6 I'



3.1.4

3.1.5

consider they are affected by this position. However, the JSAs have a requirement to handle the collection and
the distribution of the poal of client money strictly in accordance with the CASS regulations and cannot
calculate client money balances and commence a proper client money distribution process until this position is
finalised.

It should also be noted that despite securing the position of Strand Capital Nominees Limited (the principle
nominee company for the stewardship of these bonds) and subsequent demand being issued on OWG for
accruing coupon payments {due in July 2017; December 2017}, no payment has been received by the joint
special administrators’ post pooling account in respect of these bonds, for onward transmission to clients who
are bond holders.

Due to the practical and legal matters outstanding which preclude the return of client monies from the client
money poal from happening immediately, a strategy was developed in conjunction with the FSCS, to enable an
expedited payment to be made to clients in respect of all or part of their client money holdings using the
compensatory procedures of the FSCS. The FSCS compensation limit of £50,000 and eligibility criteria will apply
to these compensation payments.

In order to facilitate this process, the JSAs and the FSCS have and continue to contact affected individuals in
order to broadly verify client money holdings, eligibility and to confirm and agree the mechanics of the
process.

Payments by the FSCS, commenced at the start of May 2018, to date £5.8m of client monies has or is in the
process, of being returned to clients under this scheme.

On receiving campensation from the £5CS, a claimants’ rights against the Company in respect of client money
are automatically transferred to the FSCS. Once a claimant has been compensated, any eventual distribution of
their client money by the joint speciat administrators will be to the FSCS. The FSCS is, however, under an
obligation to pass on client money payments it receives from the Company to the extent that either:

i)  the recoveries exceed the amount of compensation that the FSCS has paid to a claimant; or

ii} the claimant would have recovered more in total if they had waited to receive a distribution(s) from
the joint special administrators before receiving FSCS compensation.

Insurance

As stated in our previous report, the Company maintained an Invesiment Managers Insurance Policy, which
provided a range of cavers. This policy was to expire on 28 June 2017.

Clients and creditors will note that there wete and are insufficient Company monies to settle the premium, due
and a third party funded the cost. The extension of the policy was established to potentially provide an
alternative source of recovery to creditors and/or clients.

The joint special administrators have taken appropriate steps to place the insurance provider on notice of
claims lodged against the Company, and cantinue to do so. The joint special administrators, in conjunction
with their lawyers, continue to liaise with the insurance provider and their lawyers in respect of matters in this
regard.

Monies owed to the Company from client assets

1t is understood that certain commission payments and fees are owed to the Company for the period from 1%
January 2017 onwards.

As reported previously, contractually, management fees can continue to accrue (including post the date of
special administration). However, clients will be entitled to submit counter claims {for lack of provision of
service and other claims) which will result in an off-set being applied against further accruing fees. The joint
special administrators having sought legal advice on the matter and have concluded that the management fees
due should be calculated to the date that clients last received services from the Company i.e. the 22 March
2017,

As stated above these management fees have been calculated as totalling £117,396.40.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)

5



3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

3.3

The management fees due to the Company (up to 22" March 2017) are required to be taken into account in
calculating a client’s client money entitlement pursuant to the relevant CASS regulations; thus reducing a
client’s client money entitlement.

The JSAs currently believe the initial shortfall in the client money position of £121,175.73 will exceed the
management fees due to the Company, with the result being the small client money shortfall reported above.

Objective 2 - timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and
the Authorities

Financial Conduct Authority

Since appointment, we have liaised closely with the FCA in regard to our work completed since appointment
and the status of client assets and monies. The FCA have been informed of the joint special administrators’
activities to oblain access and control of client custody assets and client monies. The Company remains an FCA
regulated entity, albeit with no current authority to trade.

Financial Services Compensation Scheme

The FSCS is a statutory compensation scheme which may compensate eligible parties who have lost money as a
result of the insolvency of a regulated entity. Compensation awards depend on a number of factors, and are
subject to a maximum compensatory payment of £50,000 per person.

The joint special administrators also have a legal obligation to liaise with the FSCS, and since appointment we

have been in dialogue with them to ensure they are informed of the progress of the special administration. As
with the FCA, there are regular periodic updates provided to the FSCS. There have also been a number of face
to face meetings.

Work is also being undertaken to provide the FSCS with the information they require to continue the process of
assessing clients’ claims for compensation. This includes the process outlined in section 3.1.3 above.

The Pensions Regulator

Liaison with TPR will continue as and when appropriate, especially in relation to matters affecting the two
pension funds which arranged investments via the Company.

Liaison with TPR is likely to became key once a distribution of client assets to clients is possible.

HM Revenue & Customs

HMRC have been and will continue to be consulted with during the special administration. Liaison with HMRC
will be particularly key when the joint special administrators are in a position to distribute client assets, as
clearly there will be a desire to ensure that tax efficient investment wrappers are maintained where possible.

Objective 3 - to rescue the Company as a going concern or to wind it up
in the best interests of creditors

The joint special administrators continue to consider whether a sale of any of the Company’s assets may be
passible, including a transfer of certain elements of client assets where permitted under the Regulation. As
detailed above, the joint special administrators are seeking to commence returning client custody assets to
undertying clients shortly, this in conjunction with the partial return of client monies facilitated by the FSCS,
means that the joint special administrators now believe that such a transfer is unlikely.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administratian) 8 l'



3.4

3.4.1

Receipts and payments account

A summary of our receipts and payments account from the date of our appointment on 17™ November 2017 to
16%" May 2018 is attached at Appendix 1. These accounts include cumulative figures from 17 May 2017 to 16
May 2018.

Company assets and client assets have been shown separately.
Company/house receipts
In respect of the assets outlined in our previous report we note the following:

Book debts

As previously reported, the director estimated that the Company had book debts of £349,000 as disclosed
within the statement of affairs provided. We are informed that this figure is based on the management
accounts to 28 February 2017 (drafted prior to the directar’s appointment), and the director has raised
concerns over the quantum, basis and recoverability.

We have obtained copies of the Company's nominal ledger as at 23™ May 2017 and we can identify potential
debtors relating to “loan” positions correlating to the figure in question. In light of ongoing correspondence
relating to the Company’s financial affairs we choose not to comment further in respect of the recoverability
of these balances at present.

VAT Refund

The director estimated within his witness statement forming part of the court application for the special
administration that the Company would be entitled to a VAT refund of £12,000 relating to the Company’s
affairs prior to special administration. The joint special administrators believe the quantum of the claim is
likely to be more than this in light of the costs incurred by the Company in the lead up to the special
administration. It should however be noted that any such claim is likely to be offset against claims by HMm
Revenue & Customs. Therefore, at present the quantum of any recovery is unclear.

Detailed within the receipts and payments accounts attached as Appendix |1, you will note additional VAT
recoveries to the house account. This VAT recovery relates to the VAT recovered by the Company in respect of
the special administration costs settled to date. The joint special administrators’ sought legal advice in this
regard, and have received advice that the house return js appropriate accounting for the funds received.
These VAT recoveries are separate and additional to any recovery received in respect of the pre-special
administration tax affairs.

Management Fees

As reported above in section 3.1.5, contractually, management fees can continue to accrue (including post the
date of special administration). However, clients will be entitled to submit counter claims (for lack of
provision of service and ather claims) which will result in an off-set being applied against further accruing fees.

As stated above, these management fees have been calculated as totalling £117,396.40. These management
fees due to Strand (up to 22™ March 2017) are required to be netted off against the initial shartfall in
accardance with, and as required by, the relevant CASS regulations gaverning client money.

The JSAs currently believe the initial shortfall in the client money position will exceed the management fees
due to the Company, and, based on this belief, we do not envisage any recovery for the Company and
creditors.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration} 9 l l



3.5

3.6

Costs

To date no costs have been settled by the joint special administrators in respect of the house account.
Expenses incurred but not yet settled comprise:

Objective 1 Objective 1 Objective 1 Objectives Objectives Objectives
incurred in paid in outstanding 283 incurred 263 paid 2G3
period period at period in period in period outstanding
end at pericd
end
Description 3
Printing and postage of - - - - - 1,811.90
letter to creditors and
clients
Extensien of Investment - - - - - 16,150.00
Managers Insurance Policy
Collection of electronic - - . - - 647.59
books & records
Hire of room for creditars - - - - - 620.00
& clients meeting
Total - - - - - 19,229.49

Notes: Costs incurred are shown net of VAT
Total costs outstanding many include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

Unallocated assets

There are two Euro bank accounts holding a total of €6,158.08. Investigations are ongoing to confirm what
these funds are and to whom they belong.

Investigations

The joint special administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the
directors and shadow directors in the three years preceding special administration. A report is then made to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, in accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA”). The contents of this report are confidential.

In addition to our obligations under CDDA, shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of
whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors at the
initial meeting and as a response to our request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

Investigations in to matters brought to our attention and more generally in to the demise of the Company
continue.

Should any creditor or client (or other party) have any additional information that might assist us with our
investigations, please provide that information to us as saon as possible.

It should be noted that the joint special administraters have received correspondence from parties historicatly
associated with the Company’s affairs, stating that the joint administrators reporting on the historic ownership
of the Company is incorrect. The joint special administrators’ reporting in this regard was based on
information provided to the JSAs and publically available records. The JSAs are in dialogue with these
individuals and information that is being provided is being reviewed, if deemed required and appropriate, an
updated commentary in respect of the Cormnpany’s history will be provided within our future reports.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 10 I l



5. Pre-special administration costs
and expenses

Detailed below is an analysis of the joint special administrators’ outstanding pre-special administration time
costs and advisers’ time costs in relation to the pursuit of objective 1 and costs incurred in relation to the
special administration.

Unpaid pre- Objective 1 Objective 1 Unpaid pre- Objectives Obhjectives
special paid in outstanding special 283 paid 283
administration period at period administration in period cutstanding
costs in end  costs in pursuit at period
pursuit of of objectives end
ohjective 1 2 &3
Charged by/service(s)
provided £ £
Smith & Witliamson LLP - 16,781.00 16,781.00 - 43,76%.25 - 43,769.25
Time Costs
LA Business Recavery 9,225.80 9,225.80 - 16,510.54 - 16,510.54
Limited - Time Costs
Foot Anstey LLP - Legal 3,020.83 3,020.83 - . -
Advice
Pinsent Masons LLP - 89,334.00 89,334.00 - 13,543.50 - 13,543.50
Legal Advice
Pinsent Masons |.LP - 53,031.65 53,031.65 - - -
Disbursements
Total 171,393.28 171,393,28 - 73,823.29 - 73,823.29

The explanation and narrative in respect of the costs autlined above and the rationate in the progress of the
special administration were cutlined in the joint special administrators’ proposals. Within the proposals, the
joint special administrators sought approval for these outstanding pre-special administration costs as faollows:

« THAT, the joint special administrators unpaid pre-special administration costs relating to the Company to
be paid, as outlined in Section 13 of the joint special administrators proposals.

+ THAT, the joint special unpaid pre-special administration costs incurred in pursuit of Objective 1, as
outlined in Section 13 of the joint special administrators’ proposals, is to be paid out of client assets held
by the Company, in accordance with Rule 196 of the Special Administration Rules.

The creditors’ committee approved the resolutions outlined above on 6™ September 2017. As detailed abave,
within the reporting period the outstanding pre-special administration costs totalling £171,393.28 plus VAT

have been settled from the client money pool in line with the approval and resolutions obtained. However, in
the case of Objective 2&3 costs these remain outstanding.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration}

'J



Joint special administrators’
remuneration

‘The joint special administrators are entitled to receive remuneration for services given in respect of:
* Objective 1, which will be paid out of client assets; and
» Objective 2 and objective 3, which will be paid out of Company/house assets.

The basis of the joint special administrators’ remuneration in all cases may be fixed on one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

« as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

e by reference to time properly spent by the joint special administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the special administration, or

e as a set amount

In this case, the joint special administrators sought apprcoval for the basis of their remuneration in respect of
remuneration for services provided for all three objectives by reference to the time properly spent by the joint
special administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the special administration.

The creditors’ committee approved the resolutions outlined in the joint special administrators’ propasals an 6™

September 2017, namely:

s THAT, the joint special administrators' remuneration in pursuit of Objectives 2 and 3 be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by the joint special administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the special administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used at the
time when the work is performed, plus VAT.

» THAT, the joint special administrators’ remuneration and costs incurred in pursuit of Objective 1 is to be
paid out of client assets held by the Company, in accordance with Rule 196 of the Special Administration
Rules.

Appendix IV provides a detailed analysis of the joint special administrators' time costs incurred in respect of

objective 1 and objectives 2 and 3 for the period of this report and Appendix V illustrates a cumulative time
analysis for the period from 17% May 2017 to 16™ May 2018, which we summarise as follows:

Objective Firm / Period Average
Hourly rate
£
1 Smith & Williamson {LP
17" May 2017 - 16" November 2017 1,253.55 473,833.75 377.99
17" November 2017 - 16™ May 2018 489,10 199,218.75 407.32 344,735.25
1 LA Business Recovery Limited
17" May 2017 - 16" November 2017 124.06 67,276.10 542.29
17" November 2017 - 16™ May 2018 131.77 71,127.20 539.78 39,214.50
Tatal 1,998.48 811,455.80 406.04 383,949.75

As detailed above, the joint special administrators have drawn £383,949.75 plus VAT against their objective 1
time costs to date. These costs were drawn from client money in line with the authority provided by the
creditors committee.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administratian} 12 l l



6.1.1

Objective Firm / Period Total Average

Costs Hourly rate
£ £
283 Smith & Williamson LLP
17 May 2017 - 16" November 2017 435.15 172,818.38 397.15 -
17" November 2017 - 16% May 2018 395.40 144,874,52 366.40 -
283 LA Business Recovery Limited
17 May 2017 - 16" November 2017 50.19 27,296.40 543.86 -
17" November 2017 - 16" May 2018 38.90 21,398.50 550.08 -
Total 919.64 366,387.80 398.40 -

To date, no remuneration has been drawn against the objective 2&3 time costs. An analysis of these
outstanding costs and the residual objective 1 and costs incurred for the benefit of clients in respect of
objective 2&3 costs will be undertaken to address the correct allocation of these costs across estates and asset
types in due course and the formalisation of any client asset distribution plan.

A creditors’ and clients’ guide to special administrators’ fees can be found on the website www.ips-doc¢s.com.
Should you require a paper copy please email strandcapital@smithandwilliamson.com or telephone 020 7131
8452 and it will be sent to you at no cost,

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s and LA Business Recovery Limited’s charge out rates and policies in relation
to the use of staff are provided at Appendix VI,

As regards to future fees and expenses, it is not possible to provide an estimate at this juncture. This is
because it is not certain what work will be required.

Details of the tasks undertaken between the two firms appointed joint special
administrators
Smith & Witliamson LLP have undertaken the following furictions in regard to the special administration:

= Taking control of all ciient and Company assets, maintaining client and Company monies in bank accounts
and custodian services for the OWG bonds;

+  Aspecialist Assurance & Business Services team are undertaking the reconciliation of all client monies and
assets and will be responsible for preparing client CASS statements;

o A specialist forensic team have ensured ali identified Company and client data is captured and stored, as
required;

« Liaison with clients, creditors and other stakehalders of the Company in regard to notification of
appointment and all other matters such as client money and client custody asset reconciliation and the
return of client monies pracess outlined in section 3.1.3;

s  Reviewing and arranging renewal of key Company services to be maintained post special administration,
including insurance;

« Statutory HMRC filings in respect of the Company;

+ Arranging and attending meetings with key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the creditors
committee the FCA and F5CS;

s 3" party verification of underlying clients data;
« Establishing initial compensation payment process with the FSCS and SIPP providers;
« Principal point of contact relating to client queries, information requests and DSARs; and

«  All administrative tasks required by statute, including statutory filing and liaison with regulatory bodies.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration} 13 l '



6.1.2

LA Business Recovery Limited has undertaken the following functions in regard to the special administration:
+ Notifying HMRC of appointment and filing relevant documents in respect of VAT matters;

« Liaison with certain clients and creditors of the Cornpany;

s Liaison with certain of the Company’s former professional advisers;

« Attending meeting with former key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the creditors
committee the FCA and FSCS; and

« In respect of the majority of matters above, consulted, considered and made decisions alongside our joint
special administrators, as appropriate for the progression of this case.

S&WFS

S&WFS, a company associated with Smith & Williamson LLP, may be required to deal with pension matters
affecting the Company and clients. Payments to parties in which joint special administrators or their firm have
an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors in a similar way as approval of the joint special
administrators’ remuneration.

In this case, the joint special administrators sought approval for the basis of S&WFS remuneration within their
proposals as follows:

s By reference to the time properly spent by the S&WFS staff and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the special administration.

S&WFS have not been utilised on this matter as envisaged at the time of the proposals, as such this resolution

has not been presented to the creditors’ committee to date. If required at a future date, the approach the

creditors’ committee for the appropriate sanction. For reference details of S&WFS' charge out rates are

included at Appendix V1.

Special administration expenses

Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Costs incurred Objective 1 Objective 1 Costs incurred Chjectives Objectives
in peried in paid in outstanding in period in 2&3 paid 263
BUrsUit period at period pursuit in period outstanding
of objectives end of objectives at period
1 243 end
Charged by/service{s)
pravided £ £ £
Foot Anstey LLP - Legal 46,119.50 30,362.00 57,264.50 3,258.00 12,884.00
Advice
Foot Anstey LLP - 319.20 319.20
Disbursements
Pinsent Masons LLP - - 15,623.00 - 25,247.00 61,256.00
Legal Advice
Pinsent Masons LLP - 10,764.01 14,670.01 - 6.20 6.20
Disbursements
Total 57,202.71 60,974.21 57,264,50 28,511.20 74,146.20

Notes: Costs incurred are shown net of VAT
Total costs outstanding many include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administratian) 14 l l




7.3

7.2

7.4

Joint special administrators’ disbursements

We have incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Objective 1 Objective 1 Objective 1 Objectives Objectives Objectives
incurred in paid in cutstanding  2&3 incurred 243 paid 283
period period at period in period in pertod outstanding
end at period
end
Description £ !
Postal Redirection - - 303.00 - 578.00
Statutory Advertising - - - - - 509.00
Statutory Filings (Strand 2,393.00 13.00 - - -
Capital Nominees Ltd)
Jaint special - - - 675.00 - 858.34
administrators’ Specific
bond
Data Protection Renewal . - - (35.00) - -
Couniers - - 21.30 - .
Travel / Subsistence 27.00 - 352.09 136.29 - 803.24
Total 2,420.00 - 2,766.39 404.29 - 2,748.58

Notes: Costs incurred are shown net of VAT
Total costs outstanding many include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

Cateqory 2 disbursements

Within the joint special administrators’ proposals we outlined that we had incurred the Category 2
disbursements in regard to custadian services provided by Smith & Williamson Investment Services Limited in
relation to the OWG Bonds,

In accordance with best practice, the joint special administrators sought approval to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available.

The creditors’ committee approved the resolutions outlined in the joint special administrators’ proposals on 6t

September 2017 namely:

+  THAT, the joint special administrators’ category 2 disbursements, as outlined in Section 1%.3 of the joint
special administrators proposals, to be authorised.

Following the release of the joint special administrators’ proposals, Smith & Williamson Investment Services
Limited confirmed that, due to the nature of the referral and the joint special administrators’ appointment,
they would not be seeking to charge the costs outlined in the proposals.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix VI provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP's policies in relation to the use of subcontractars and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Strand Capital Limited {in spectat agministration} 15 , l



8.1

8.1.1

Estimated outcome for clients and
creditors

Clients

As reported previously, at the outset of the special administration the director was not able to provide any
information about client assets held, nor provide a list of clients. However, information has been gathered
from the trading platform following special administration.

The last date te which client assets and monies were reconciled prior to appointment was 22" March 2017.
Based on the current reconciliation data available to the joint special administrators, the client money and
assets position at the date of special administration, being 17 May 2017, is as follows:

Return of client custody assets (excluding client money)

Following the completion of the client custody asset reconciliation, statements are currently being finalised by
the joint special administrators with the intention that these can be issued to all clients of the Company.

Each statement will detail the joint special administrators’ analysis of what client custody assets (excluding
client money) the Company (and its custodians) hold for that client and will seek confirmation from the client

that:
i} They agree with the contents of the statement; or
ii} Alternatively, they do not accept some or all of the contents of the statement and request that
the client provides evidence to support the client’s position.

Section 4.1 of the joint administrators’ proposals and section 2.1 of this report, details who the clients of the
Company are for these purposes and therefore wha statements will be issued to.

Bar Date

At the same time as issuing the Client Custody Asset Statements, the joint special administrators will set a Bar
Date, which is a date by which:

i) Clients will need to submit their claims to client custody assets held by the Company for them -
the joint special administrators would anticipate that this will primarily be completed by clients
providing a response on receipt of their Client Custody Asset Statement; and

ii} Any person asserting a security interest over client custody assets held by the Company must
submit their claim.

The joint special administrators consider they will be in a position to issue the Client Custody Asset Statements
shortly and currently anticipate setting the Bar Date for 6 weeks after that notice is issued. The imposition of
a Bar Date will assist in expediting the return of client custody assets.

Expiration of the Bar Date

Once the Bar Date has passed the joint special administrators are required to write again to any party they
consider is able to make a claim:

i) in respect of client custody assets held for them by the Company, or

i)  to security over client custody assets, confirming that unless they respond within 14 days, the
Distribution Plan will be prepared on the basis of the information available from the Company’s books

and records, leaving the client with limited grounds to challenge this.
Distribution Plan

Once the Bar Date has expired, the joint special administrators are required to draft a Distribution Plan. The
joint special administrators and their advisors are currently working on the plan but cannot finalise it until the

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 16 I '



8.1.2

Bar Date has expired and the position in respect of client claims and security claims is confirmed. The
Distribution Plan wil{ set out, amongst other things:

s A schedule of the dates on which it is intended client custody assets will be returned to clients who have
submitted a claim to the joint special administrators - clients should note that the Regulations and Rules
provide that no distribution of client custody assets can take place until three months after the expiry
of the Bar Date;

« What custody assets are held by the Company and for which clients;

» The extent to which any custody assets are subject to security which will need to be discharged before the
assets can be distributed to clients;

* How the costs of protecting, preserving and distributing the client custody assets during the special
administration are to be apportioned to clients and paid ("Distribution Costs™); and

* The practical process for distributing the custody assets back to clients,

Based on the information available to them, the joint special administrators are net currently aware of any
shortfall in the client custody assets under their control.

The Distribution Plan will need to be approved by the creditors’ committee and the Court before it can be
implemented by the joint special administrators.

Settiement of Distribution Costs and discharge of security

Before any client custody assets can be distributed to clients pursuant to the Distribution Plan it will be
necessary for any security attaching to the relevant assets to be discharged and for the Distribution Costs
apportioned to the client tc be settled; the Distribution Plan will provide the framework for this.

In respect of the Distribution Costs, the joint special administrators have worked closely with the FSCS and it is
currently proposed that where a client is eligible for FSC5 compensation, with the client's agreement, the
Distribution Costs could be settied (in whole or in part) by the FSCS, subject to that client remaining within the
relevant FSCS compensation thresholds (currently £50,000). This will therefore be dependent on what other
compensation the client has claimed from the FSCS (see section &.1.2 below) and the level of apportioned
costs.

To the extent that clients are not eligible for compensation from the FSCS or choose not to take the benefit of
this option, clients will need to:

+ Settle the Distribution Costs directly; or

= Direct that the joint special administrators can use their statutory powers to liquidate nominated custody
assets to settle the Distribution Costs.

Distribution of client custody assets

Once an agreement is reached in respect of the discharge of any security and the settlement of the Distribution
Costs, the custody assets can be returned to clients and it is currently envisaged by the joint special
administrators that clients will be able to choose one or a combination of the following options under the
Distribution Plan:

= Transfer of client custody assets to the client’s new nominated custodian;
s Return client custody assets to the client (where applicable); or

+ Liquidate in whole or in part the client custody assets with the proceeds returned to the client,

Return of client money

As noted above in this progress report, pursuant to the CASS rules, all client meney held by the Company at the
time of the commencement of the Special Administration is to be pooled in a single client money pool. In
circumstances where a shortfall is identified in that pool, the joint special administrators are required to
distribute to clients on a pro rata basis in accordance with their client money entitlement,

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration} 17 l '



As noted above in section 3.1.3 of this report and through updates issued by the joint administraters to date,
the key outstanding issue is the resolution (to our satisfaction) of the unpaid OWG interest pertaining to the
December 2016 coupon.

In summary, OWG representatives have been in discussions with the JSAs and there are different
interpretations of the position. OWG are currently of the opinion that OWG's obligation to bondholders in
respect of this unpaid balance has been settied in full as a result of an agreement they purport was made
between OWG and the Company. The records and information provided to the joint special administrators
indicate that OWG's liability has not been settled and the joint special administrators' position is that it
remains an outstanding obligation of OWG. Unfortunately, due to the nature of the situation, we are advised
not to provide any further detail in this report.

As detailed above, if the joint special administrators' position is correct the shortfatl before costs would be
£3,779.33. if OWG’s interpretation of the position is correct, then the client money pool would have an initial
shortfall of £511,559.53 (before costs). After the adjustment for management fees and reversal of the
£101,452.44 relating to the preferential interest as detailed in section 3.1.3, this would result in an estimated
client money shortfall of £394,163.13 (before costs).

In tight of these two conflicting positions the reconciliation of the client monies is not finalised. Once
complete, the joint special administrators will communicate with all clients in accordance with the CASS rutes
about their client money position and the process for distribution. It is not yet possible to provide an estimate
of the quantum of the likely level of distribution to clients of the Company from the client maney pool. Whilst
the reconciliation is not yet complete, as indicated above, it would seem likely that there will be a shortfall to
clients, although it is not possible to quantify the extent of the shortfall.

Any eventual shortfall in clients’ positions will form a creditor claim against the Company. Further detail of
how creditor claims are calculated and praoved will follow in due course.

As indicated in our correspondence to date, it is understood that compensation may be available to underlying
clients’ who are eligible from the F5CS.

The FSCS protects consumers when authorised firms fail or stop trading. In certain prescribed circumstances it
protects private individuals and smatl businesses if an authorised firm becomes insolvent and cannot pay claims
against it. The FSCS considers that the Company is in default and that eligible clients will have a claim in the
FSCS and are working with the JSAs.

For eligible claims, the FSCS can pay up to £50,000 in compensation per client. If client money claims are paid
by the FSCS, the FSCS will then assume the client's claims in respect of client money against the Company. This
is done by way of an assignment (or subragation) of rights in respect of client money to the FSCS. Section 3.1.3
of this Report provides further information on the FSCS Compensation process.

Clients may therefore receive payment in respect of their client money entitlement in one of two ways:

1. From the FSCS. if you are eligible under FSC5's rules and the FSCS pays compensation to you or your
pension, then the FSCS will take over all of your client money rights against Strand and third parties in
accordance with its payment terms: https: //www.fscs.org.uk/investment-payment-terms/

The joint special administrators would then make any payments from the client money pool to the
FSCS rather than to you. However, as detailed in secticn 3.1.3 the FSCS has certain statutory
obligations to pass on payments so that clients are not disadvantaged (e.g. if the FSCS received more
than £50,000 in relation to your rights from the client money pool, it would pay the excess over to

you).

2. From the joint special administrators. If you are not eligible for compensation from the FSCS or
choose not to accept compensation from the FSCS, the Joint Administrators would make any payments
from the client money pool to you. You may be asked to confirm your bank details in due course.

As detailed in section 3.1.3 an element of this compensation has been established and s allowing the release
of certain client monies whilst the joint special administrators’ correspondence with OWG continues.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 18 l '



8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential creditors

There is one preferential claim in the special administration, which is for less than £1,000.

Based upon current infarmation, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient monies to settle the
preferential claim in full. It would also appear unlikely there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors of the Company and to clients in respect of any shortfall in client
assets and monies.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims are broadly split into two main categories:

1. Client shortfall claims, which arise from any shortfall of client monies or client custody assets in the
Company or other client asset related claims that are claims against the Company; and

2. Ordinary unsecured trade and other non- ctient claims, including any employees’ non preferential
claims.

Until the reconciliation of the client monies and client custody assets has been concluded the joint special
administrators are unable to provide a reliable estimate of the total unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 there is provision for a share of
the company’s net property to be set aside for distribution to unsecured creditors in priority to the floating
charge holder. These funds are referred to as the Prescribed Part.

As stated above, the Company has no secured (floating charge) creditors, so the Prescribed Part requirements
do not apply.

Outstanding matters

Client statements in respect of client custody assets, are being finalised and wilt be issued to all clients to
agree their client claims shortly. Once the individual statements are agreed with clients, we will need to
establish the most effective way to return the physical assets {other than client money) to clients through the
Distribution Plan.

The completion and agreement of the client statements will enable the resolution of the position in respect of
potential Company assets in the form of any tax refunds and recovery of management fee positions.

The position in respect of ongoing legal correspondence relating to the OWG bonds and the outstanding
interest payments, will result in client monies being formatly distributed under a separate process and timeline
to client custody assets.

The JSAs will continue to work with the F5CS as in respect of any compensation payments to clients. Further
updates will be given as this process cantinues but at present no further information can be given. There is no
need to contact the FSCS at this stage. The FSCS will publish more information on its website when the
position is clearer.

Please be assured that we are working closely with the FSCS and the FCA to finalise the pasition and return
client funds and assets as quickty as possible.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration} 19 ”



10. Ending the special administration

Unlike administration, a special administration does not automatically end after 12 months. Once the joint
special administrators consider that the cbjectives of the special administration have been met it will be
concluded by either:

+ Putting forward proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement, in order to rescue the investment bank
as a going cencern; or

* Filing a notice with the Court and Registrar of Companies for dissolution.

It is likely that following the completion of asset recaveries, receiving tax clearances and paying distributions
to clients, the latter will apply.

At present it is not possible to provide a realistic timescale for the length of the special administration.

11. Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint special administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data
relating to individuals. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way
that we will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at
www.smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr Smith & Williamson LLP and in respect of LA Business Recovery Limited
www. labusinessrecovery.com/strand-capital-limited. If you are unable to download this, please contact my
office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data on the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legisiation. Piease
contact us if you believe this applies.

12. Creditors’ rights

Creditors {within this section includes clients) have rights under Rules 201 and 202 to request further
information and to challenge the joint special administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In
summary:

s Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including the creditor in question or the
permission of the court) or client (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the client assets
including the client in question) may request in writing that the joint special administrators provide
further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in the report.

+ Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor or client (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditor including the creditor in question, or the permission of the court) or client (with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the total claims in respect of the client assets held by the
investment bank, or with the permission of the court), or the FCA) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed
for the joint special administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred (including any paid) by the joint special administrators, as set out in the report, are
excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact the
joint special administrators. If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact Smith &
Williamson LLP’s Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone an 020 7131 4000.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 20 l '



Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

Email: insolvency.enquirvtine@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk
Telephone: +44 300 678 0015
Postal address:  The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA

Next report

The joint special administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the special administration or earlier if the special administration has been finalised.

As detailed above, clients witl be contacted by the joint special administrators upon the release of client
statements, to verify their holdings with the Company.

The joint special administrators will continue to issue updates to clients as and when appropriate, these will
continue to be released to your SIPP provider, IFA and /or Pension Trustee for cnward transmission as well as
uploaded to our webpage: www,smithandwilliamson.com/strand-capital-limited

Thank you

Adam Stephens
On bhehalf of the Joint Special Administrators

Date: 15 June 2018

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 21 ' '



Appendices

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

J



| Statutory information

Relevant Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court Reference CR-2017-003691

Trading Name(s) Strand Capital or Strand

Trading Addresses 1 Tudor Street, London, EC4Y 0AH

Former Name(s) London Capital Trading Limited (from June 2004 to February 2011)

Curvalue Trading Limited (from June 2001 to June 2004)

Intetactive Clearing Services Limited (from April 1999 to June 2001)
Registered Office 1 Tudor Street, London, EC4Y 0AH
Registered Number 03747386

Joint special administrators  Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony Shinners both of Smith &
Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY and Virgil Harsham Levy of
LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge,
Middlesex UBS 1JT

{IP Nos, 9748, 9280 and 19090 respectively)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A86 the Court order authorises the joint
special administrators to act jointly and severatly.

Date of Appeintment 17 May 2017

Appointor High Court of Justice upon the application of the Company acting by its sole
director, Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton

Director Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton

Company Secretary Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton

Shareholder Optima Worldwide Group Plc

Director’s shareholding N/A

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)



Il Receipts and payments account

Company/house receipts and payments account to 16™ May 2018

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)

Statement From 17/11/2017 From 17/05/2017
of Affairs To 16/05/2018 To 16/05/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Computer Equipment NIL 250.00
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NiL
7,441.14 Cash at Bank NIL 7,441.14
Uncertain Management Fees NIL NIL
VAT Recovery - Client Fund Payments 123,207.45 123,207.45
Bank Interest Gross 11.57 14.61
123,219.02 130,913.20
COST OF REALISATIONS
Funds Held at Natwest Bank Plc NIL 3.85
Bank Charges NIL (3.85)
NIL NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{84.50) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{220,177.78) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(4,731.76) Employees NEL NiL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{387,600.00) Ordinary Shareholders NI NIL
NIL NIL
{605,152.90) 123,219.02 130,913.20
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing C/A 80,059.00
VAT Control Account 50,854.20
130,913.20

J



Client receipts and payments account to 16™ May 2018

Statement From 17/11/2017 From 17/0%/2017
of Affairs To 16/06/2018 To 16/05/2018
E £ E

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE

12,484,175.74 Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc NiL 3,944,469.66
Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Pic Interest NIL 476.43

Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium NIL 8,579,286.36

Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium Interest NIL 775.66

NIL 12,525,008.11

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 36.65 36.65
36.65 36.65

COST OF REALISATIONS

S&W - Objective 1 Pre-App Fees 16,781.00 16,781.00
LA - Objective 1 Pre-App Fees 9,225.80 9,225.80
Pinsent Masons - Gbjective 1 Pre-App Fees 89,334.00 89,334.00
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Pre-App Disbursements 53,031.65 53,031.65
Foot Anstey - Objective 1 Pre-App Fees 3,020.83 3,020.83
S&W - Objective 1 Post-App Fees 344,735.25 344,735.25
LA - Objective 1 Post-App Fees 39,214.50 39,214.50
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Pas-App Fees 15,623.00 15,623.00
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Pos-App Disbursements 14,670.01 14,670.01
Foot Anstey - Objective 1 Post-App Fees 30,362.00 30,362.00
Foot Anstey - Objective 1 Post-App Disbursements 319.20 319.20
VAT Recovery - Transfer to Company Account 123,207.45 123,207.45

T (739,524.69) (739,524.6%)

12,484,175.74 {739,488.04) 11,785,520.07

REPRESENTED BY

Metro Client Trust {Iinterest Bearing) 36.65
Natwest Client CASS A/c 11,785,483.42

11,785,520.07

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

« None of the investments held for clients have been shown on the client receipts and payments account as
the reconciliation is incomplete. The joint special administrators’ pre appointment costs and special
administrators’ remuneration and costs have been drawn from the primary pool or Company accounts
within the reporting period, in line with the approval obtained by the creditors’ committee.

« No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.
+ Client manies are held on a designated client account.

s  All bank accounts are interest bearing.

« There are no foreign currency holdings detailed above.

s There is a further amount €6,158.08 held in a Company account. At present the joint special
administrators have been unable to establish whether this is Company/house or client monies.

e All amaunts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT, Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT,

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 25 ll



Il Summary of the clients and
clients’ assets

Current reconciliation of clients’ assets to 17" May 2017:

Units as stated in

special Understacd i
Campany records Units recanciled

Asset Name
admimsstrators correct holdings

proposals

Salpha Adventurous UCITS IEQOBYX95950 256,642,906 256,642.906 256,642,906 256,642,906 -
Salpha Conservative UCITS IEQOBYXS5KS1 235,267.816 235.267.B1¢ 235,247.816 215,267,815 -
BlackRock Gbl PrpSecEgTrk D Inc GBO0AB48DDIT7 14.959.67’2 14,959.672 14,959,672 14,95%.672
BlackRock GF IEmMmkLCBd D3RFH L LUe95345821 3,049.91¢ 3,049.910 3,049.910 3,049 910
BlackRock ketx Lnkd Gilt Trekr D Acc GBOOBEIRWT9& 17.197.254 17,197.254 17.1672.254 17,197.254
BlackRock Nthamren EqTkr B Ace GBOOB7QK1Y17 5,592.346 9,592.346 9,592.3486 9,992.348
BlackRock NURS I} Global Equity D GBOOBSETMJ14 11,332,897 11.332.897 11,312,897 11,332.897
Blueprint Industrial Enginearing PLC GBOOBYYYSHG6 994,981.000 994,981.000 994,581.000 994,981.000
Cherry Hames (Class A} GEOOBYQE5R15 47.722,473.000  47,722,473.000 47,722,473.000  47,722,471.000
Cherry Hames iClass B) GROOBYQ66013 63.661,234.000 &3,661,234.000 63.461,234.000 £3,667,234.000
Elaine Securities PLC GBOOBW{CHSDO2 2.820,174.000 2,820,174.000 2.820,174.000 2,820,174.000
Euler GBOOBYP4YT17 1,058,983.000 1,058,981.000 1,058,983.000 1,058,983.000
Fidelity | Stg Cr + Bd Gr GBOOB19CHIG 9,941,840 9,941.840 9,941,840 9,941,840
Invesca Perp Corparate Bd NT Gr Acc GBOOBAN46718 104,404.770 104, 404.770 104, 404. 770 104,404.770
Investec Short Dtd Bd | Gr Ace GBP GBOOBI4GN522 18,255.368 18,255.368 18,255.368 18,255.388
Kames Abslut Rt 8d C Acc GBP IEQDBESLQE4S 23,766,120 23,766.120 21,766,120 23.766.120
Lazard Emerging Markels S Acc GBOOBSQHFR21 23,936.254 23,936.254 23,934.254 23,926.254
MEG Short Dated Corp Bd i GBP GBO0EBIXBOS2 24.999.518 24,999,518 24,599.518 24,999.518
Minerva Lending X51481211412 2,097,000.000 2,097.000.000 2,097,000.000 2,057.000.000
Qptima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0 (Serias 4) GBOGRCLYDR2? 1,281.000 1,263.000 1,263.000 1,263.000
Optima Warldwide Group PLC B.0% {Series C) GBOCBNYBC.J22 1.092.000 1,124,000 1.124.000 1,124,000 -
Optima Warldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Series D) GBOCBY752104 10,357,050.000 9.962,050.000 9,980, 414.000 9.980,414.000 -
The Meredith Fraperty Group PLC GBOOBY4K3 136 3,373,011.000 3,373,011.000 3,373,011.000 3,373,011.000 -
Vanguard Gbl Bd Index Hdg A £ IEQORSOW2RY 3 1.782.910 1,782.910 1.782.810 1,782.910 +
Vanguard UK 5T Inv Grd Bd dx AE |EQOBSMIBB17 2,371.020 Z,371.020 2,37.020 1,371.020 -
Yernon Property PLC GBOOBWLH5G33 1,5608,835.000 1,608,835.000 1,608,835.000 1,608,835.000 -
Menasat Gulf Group Haldings PLC Unlisted + - 17,509, 586.000 137,50%,586.000 -

Total Units: 134,153 614 601 134,078 6278 601 171,586,575.601

Cash held £12,484,175. 74 £12,643,295.75 {£12,4644,931.75 £12,523,756.02 {E12F% 17573

Please note that the value of these units can vary over time (and furthermore some appear to be relatively
illiquid). In very broad terms, at the time of the commencement of the special administration (being 17 May
2017), the entirety of the client assets (including cash held) was in excess of £100m, you will note that the
additional clients identified and their subsequent custody asset holdings has altered this position significantly.

Please note that the above schedule is a breakdown of the total number of units held of each class of client
asset, it is not an indication of the current value of any holdings and does not necessarily mean that such a
quantum of assets will be distributed.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the joint special administratars, Strand Capital Limited, Smith
& Williamson LLP or LA Business Recovery Limited assume any responsibility for the content of this information
and do not accept any personal liability in respect of this document to any party.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 26 ’ l



Final Company list of clients’ as at 17™" May 2017:

i
Sum of Client money Sum of Total units custody assets © Numbers of clients

praposals proposals | proposals = pasition

Client N d i B o :
ient Name Address . Statedin ) Stated in tated in | Current
i iCurrent position rrent po: n ;

“oipp 6ih Floot, Mercanube Building, Galsgow. G2 6T £5.173.38 £8.083.68 284919116 284,949,116 70 70

1sL Floor, Lakeside House, Shipwell Crescent,

Cateys Ponri UK LLF L190.101.83 £190,101.83 - - 1 !
areys Petilons Uk Fin 7t Lake, Milion Keynes, ME4 108
FasyslPp ;S‘akmiga Qiliee Park, Whaddon, Salishury, SP5 £78,005.21 £154.010 52 13.088.735 075 13.088.525.925 4 27
. 6 Doolittle MilL, Froghatl Road smpthilt,
Hix ¢ Pormic f : L8071 10,000 10,008 1 1
entage Porndoens Limited T 7 3
& Shire y Y .
Intelligent Maney :?'fm’[: Hatt, High Paveinent, Nottinghan, F11,559.622 90 £11.575,004 97 113194116 992 113,193,411.992 786 786
]
James Hay Partinership Durns House, St Paul’s Rond, Salishury, $P2 PEF 2112764 £119.574 3% 124D 1.244.000 P34 i34
Litwr ty SIPP The Exchange, By, Lancasinre, BLY ODH E65.131.39 £131,498.37 668,696.000 668.645_000 56 56
42 P Foad, Hayeards Heath, we . . - -
Londan & Catomal sipp 25 4 Parrymount Poad, Haywards Heath, west £17,226 86 £6.650.30  2.982.775.08  2.981.763.082 0 1
Sussey, RH1s 3DN
. 3 Temple Quay, Temple Back, East Brislol, _
The 8 ! £0.20 L 20 510.707 310,70 1 1
Ie Can b5 Banks Lunited Samarset. BS1 607 {0 Q 180, 707
W s | k S . L B F 5 <1
13 Pension Group Dz\.“.'ﬁz)n House, 5 Jewry Street. London, EC3N £12.295.82 £70,673.11 3.315,145.315 3334,604.215 181 181
Limied 2EX
AE Sofutions Pensian «fa ESRG Group Regus Houtse, Hevans Way, - .
£0.00 £4,260.7% +9720.818 4.%20.818 - 94
Sclpeime: Chester Business Parl, Chester, CHA QR
My Workptace Pensions /o My Workplace Pensions Limited, Guildhalt N
£0. £23,510.29 85.089.3 089,355 - 612
{achemal Yard, Blackwell House. Londan, EC2Y BAE w bio.2 ® 5 85,089

Qthenr clianty Detinls tedacted £515.489.01 F360.802.14 507,251 391 37,941,851.39 FEE] 85

L175.74 v . - s R E . . ) 2,442

Note: as stated thraughout this report and the our previous communications, the reconciliation of information
on the Company platform to the ingividual client entitlements is not yet complete and further work is to be
completed in this regard.

Please note that the above schedule is an analysis of the total number of units held of each class of client
asset, it is not an indication of the current value of any holdings,

Ta the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the joint special administrators, Strand Capital Limited, Smith
& Williamson LLP or LA Business Recovery Limited assume any responsibility for the content of this information
and do not accept any personal liability in respect of this document to any party.

As soon as the joint special administrators are in a position to update this information, details will be pravided
to alt clients.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 27 "



IV Time analysis for the period

Overview

The joint special administrators’ time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken in the pursuit of
objective 1, and work undertaken in pursuit of objectives 2 and 3.

Furthermore, as the appointment of the joint special administrators comprises two separate firms, we have
shown each firm's time costs separately for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The follewing pages show the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed
by 5IP9, which can be summarised as follows:

Average

L Hourly rate
Objective

£

1 Smith & Wiltiamson LLP 489,10 199,218.75 407.32

1 LA Business Recavery Limited 131.77 71,127.20 539.78

Total

263 Smith & Williamson LLP 395.40 144,874.52 366.40

263 LA Business Recovery Limited 38.90 21,398.50 550.08

Total 434,30 166,273.02 382.85

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)

P



6Z (uonensmupe [eads ul) paywi (elded puens

"USyeLIapUN Y10M Ay} Joj suoijeur)dxa Jayling 40} 110dak siyy Jo ApOq sY3 01 19434 osje aseald ') aAl19a(qo jo aydidupd Ayl yum
3Ul] Ul SJUSWSTLIS TUDEPD JO UORINPOoLd Y 2igeud 0] BIep W.0JIEId Y] UO MBLASI SSYD) @ 2anpoud A13AL392443 0] USKEIISPUN UIBT SBY Y40M JO JUNCWE |GEIIP(SUCD ¥

‘jusunuiodde ssoledisiuiuipe jeioads juol ay) 03 Joud wuojyeyd
Alted pi€ B UO SEM UDjym “eIEP JUSI)2 OF 559008 YSIIGRISS 0] J]GRUN SEM 10333.1p pajuiodde Almay s Auedwod syl uoljelisluiwpe 121aads ayy 01 Jowd 7107 yodew
7T 943 ua suoiyisod Ul IBeuew AjAloe 01 pasead Aurdwod) ayl JeYy] SJeme 34 PINOYS S19pE3Y SA0QR $3LI0831RD SNOLIRA 3] UO AJRJU3ULIOD SIPLACI MO1ag 3y |

UINBIISPUN SALIALIDR YJom solew jo uoneuridxd

TELOYT  SLBIT'66HT Ob'6ar ey  s0Is 09°79¢ 500 or'0L o ) o 10101
WH0El  00'866'63 0g°z¢ 000 0070 09°7¢ 000 0z uoiisod uayy 93.8e 01 uat]) yora 03 Juswsiels Sueddg
76°97%1 ST 691 00'0 [1:0r 8 ‘ St a0 os'e ’ ’ S21119d PIE PIIDRITSUE Ll SUINEYY TuaLd uo Buisker
VELPT DSTEEREI ORA0L 000 0E°91 oLl 000 0L L - " Spuny / S1955¢ WAL 10 UORNGLISG
14723 0§7900'83 OF &1 0G0 000 0Lgl oc.o‘ [o] 1 LIEYD 14T SUIPIESaL STUSHIY M SUiSIRI) puR Sund)d Suinssdy
95963 SESLPLT 0662 200 T i s 000 s 1 9A193(q0 2A3W3R 01 AIRSSII0U SHSRE 7 24113090
- S19MeW 103ds U

00°03 0070 000 9676 i) 00°0 o000 SBUPICY 39550 BulAjZA puR BULIIDNODSY

69 /EET  057976'ST Swe 000 0576 50774 000 0u'o $3di933a JuaLp Bunoad 150d Buppuoday
[ ) €T T081L3 085 00°0 00/ ‘ [ %4 ag o 08¢ , S19552 P 0 BuipaengajEs pue AIgA0day
' 519558 JUBY|? JO uoLles||edl pue Alaacday

0o 000 00'a 00°0 00'Q 000 090'0 ’ SLSRQ JUSWISIAUL AQ JUSISIAUL UE UO SIF55E WWSH2 Ui 511810045 BUIINGLINY

00°03 4079 ] oo ‘ oo ‘co.c 00°0 . . SISEQ JUIWIsaAUL AQ Hcmﬁuwm.,é ue U0 §1295E U3l Ul mzﬁ:oﬁ BUIILZLIADSY

G9°1EET  G0°706'73 848 0a'o ] ou'g 00'0 00°0 S19$5E JUB1YD JO SPI0TB AuBdUIOD 0} SPIOJaL AR pIg BULDU0DaY
0174883 0S'vLL6e] 547701 00°0 SEvl 0969 a0 02'%l SUGEWINISUL |ROLRUL DUR SURIDOISAD Y1l BULStel] BUpnsu "$3955E JO LoHRILILED)

SBUIPIOY 19550 JO UOPIRILIIUSP]

SIUSLLIRIETS JUSLYD JOJ UOIIBWLIOML pUR SIINpaLIs

19558 U1 YSIIGEISS 0 UCLIRIIIWOI3E ¢ BPNE S5y 07 SUITEIE) USYRTISDUN %I0M

1 aA329(qo Jo ynsund pue JuaweRls

JUSY|D [RNPIALPL 10} RIEP SIASSE JUSJ(T JO JUSWYSHIRISE JY3 JOJ HIOM LIOIIRHINI0IBY

3509 awy pe3s hoddns  gzeys jeunissayoud JaBeuew 10128.4p 10192410 UQIIIUNY YI0M JT UDLIRILJISSEND
BSWeBISSY  JSU0 ueislssy  djelsossy [/ .aulied

PLONATE R R Y41 ) 09'66 N4 1383 52°69 o0 09°87

f1aBeuey

8107 AeW ;91 03 2107 J9GWSAON ,,/ | WOJ} SISOT DI 5,477 UOSWEL M B YUWS - | 9A1193(q0



— — 113 (uoneaswpe [eRads ul) panwl] [eude) puels
*53d1802. JuawWIsSHAUL uoLIRIISIUILIPR 1Ri2ads 150d UO S19PIOYSHRIS YA SUISIEL) pUR SUOLRL)ioUe33] JunodJe Sujood 3504 e

*suolIed0}jeas pue sjuswuolodde Jsaiajul S1gissod Ul uciisod U} pueISIapUN 0} satled A9 YIIM SMOIAISIY] e

*OMO YIM 3ouspuodsariod SwoBuo jo 13adsal Ul sarlded pliy) yim Buisier] e

*SUGLIRS1ISIALL BULOB-UO jO 10adsal
UL £8Z 9A123(GO 01 PAILIONE OSIE S IOM SIY] JO JUSWSID Uy *SBLoURdISIP 15213]Uf pue puog 0 129dsal Ut (,OMO,,) dnoig apimplIom ewdo Yim aouspuodsanioy e

‘suonjisod
13558 APOISND JU3LPD eUClIPPE 0) Ul suoleBlISIAUL pue ‘elep (epod JUBHD JO UOLIEDLLISA [UISIXS BUIYSIIqeIsa satiied SNOLIBA PUB SUBIPOISND YILM 33udpuodsatior) e

uoipisod U412 ys1geIsa 03 I)qissod suoi1eB0.1aIUl BIRp pUR SWaIsAs BIRp 2yl 0] BULIR)aE 19UL0SIad ASY JO SMBIAJSIUL pUR SBULIAaW
:BULMO)104 BYT SAPNIILE HIOM SIY ]

*SJUSLED 0] SJUSWIISBAUL pue SEULp|OY 13558
31INGUIIE pUE J)LIU0I2L 03 JSPIC UL ‘SUOIINILISUL JRISURBUL) PUR SURIPOISND Yim sjuawalinbal Sulliodal ysiqe1ss pue s1asse 1ua1)d AJIudpt 0] USYe1ISpun ussq Sey YoM

sBULPIOY 19550 JO UO|IRILIUaP|

"BAQCE €°)°€ UOI123$ Ul PAULING $B UoL1esUIdwIod
A3uow jual}d 31qeus 01 “suopisod Lsed pue sBUIPIOY JUS1)D UG Elep JUBL)D 3|GEJLEAR 21EPHEA 0] 215N UOISUS4 PUB sy4) ‘Siaptaoid 4d|S O B3ep uand jjeup Buiseasy

"SUOLISOC YSeD pue SBULPOY JUS1)D UC BIRP JUBL)D J|GRIIBAR S12PI1RA O} 9DISILL UOISUD4 PUE SY4f ‘sJaplaoid d4d|S 01 BIep Juai)d jjelp Suisesisy e

*potiad Buniodal
Y} UIYIM Paliluapt SIUa{1D JeUCLIIPPR BuIpnioul *$3usL)a 5 Aueduio?) JO UOLIBILIIUSPL YSIIRISD 03 SPI0DRJ URND 01 Sue|al spI02a) pue s400q (E21sAYd JO MaIAY e

*U9HBIISPUN YIOM JO UDLIEDYLIIA |BLISIXS pUR
SIUSLUSFEIS JUSN|D J0) SJUBWaANb3a uorjeuliogul uo syutod Supyjlom jo 3oadsal Ul sBulsaw Sjepdn Weay sJojeaisiuiwpe jeroads julol Supnpur ‘sBunjaaw weay 13fold e

*SUOLNSO JUIRUISIAUL U0 PASIRI SILIAND U0 SULLPOISNZ W01} 2IUSPUOdSaLI0D SUlINC YHM Suljeag
*SUOIIS0d 352423UL U0 HMO YIm I2uspuedsaliod 5uloSuo 0 Bulye)a) UOITBWLIOUL J9YLIA) PUE SBUIPIOY TUS1]2 JENPIALPUL AJLIUSPL 03 ‘SWa1SAS pue BIRp JO UOITESOLAIY] e

*S|1e)3p pue SBUIPIoY U1 AJLISA 0] SJaplAoad dd|$ pue sueIpoisna
Avied € yilm Buisiel Buipniau “sBuipioy 19yl pue aseqeiep jual)? 3|gexdom e 4o uorjanpoad 2y pue (21U0112919 SUPNIUL) SO PUE SIFSSE UL JO UOLIIAI0LY  »

*$}J0daJ JuBLISIE]S JUSLID Uo Joedll pUB UOLTRLILOI3) 34} 0] Bulle]as SsjuaLLainbal AI01N1LIS U0 3oUEPING $53350 PUE MIALATY  »
:BUIMON04 94 $SPNJDUL PUR STUSWISIRYS UOLJRWIIOHN ‘SIINPIYIS 1aSSE JUN)T YSIIRISY 01 HJOM UOITRIIDUODSS / JIPNR S5V 0] S212124 oM Sl L

“uol3eLIouaDL JeLod

1eLI]UL J5B) YL JO ajep Ayl 01 siy) Bupjuy] pue (S1UaWITeIs JUaLD 3Y) Jo Jied wicy o3 elep Jua3 aseq 3yl 2anposd 01) vIEp JO SISeq 241 S5SSE PUR YSIIQRISS 03 paitnbal
U33q SBY YJOM JO JUNOUIR JURDLJIUGES @ ‘3J0J343L | 'IWO0DIIA0 0] siojelsiuipe 1eiads Julef ayy Joj saduaieyd juediudis A1aA pajeald sey sy | *juawiuicdde uodn
S|qeileae JIpne ;/ UOLIRLLIUOISL SSYD) JB31D OU 052 SBM JU3Y ] "S.olRilslulwpe je1dads Juiol ayy jo jJusunuiodde ay) 1@ eIeR USLD 07 $59908 JARY 10U pIp Auedwod ay |

L ®A1128(q0 Jo 3nsund pue sjuswalels |ENPIALPUL JUS1D JOJ BIRpP S}I550 JUSLD JO JUSWYSI|QRISa Y] JOJ ¥JOM UOIIRL|LIU0IDY



_ _ 1€ (uonesssinwpe (e3ads ui) pejiuwtt jepde puens

pauinbal se salotjod sopun juswiutodde 1sod paaladad swie)> pue SWIR BULlSIXS JO UOHE2LHI0U PUR ‘ISA0D 440 UM pue AJIuWwapul euoissao.d
‘suorisod SN2 Jo uo3adjosd ayy 0} Supjejas Adjod sdueinsut s, Aueduwio?) ay) uo potiad AISADSIP S JO UOISUIIXS 3Y] UL PIAJOAU] S1500 3] Jo uoijuedosd y

"S59UpPE Jlews pue aFedgam ‘aul) suoyda)sl paieusisap Sy3 4O JuawaBeURW SY3 PAAIOAUL
SIY] "SIUWISDAUL pUR SPUN) 113Y1 JO A3LIN33S BuloB-uo 0} Sulje)ad sulauad ; ssuanb Jual}d o1 Sulpuodsal pue Buloliuow 2u) 03 Builejas $3500 Ay 4G USWIS Uy #

"Wie)d 31qissod 0 Siseq pue STUSWIsaAul a2 J0 wnluenb Je BU00) sUSIIEBIGO SSYD Pue Judwaeuew Jusl)) e

‘UOLIRIUSWINIOR D4 Suipniout ‘satioe) gam pue jews ‘aug auoyda)al Juafpo Jo JuswaBeuei SUI05U0 341 Jo 51503 auy jo uoiiodoid y .

*Sy 4} PUR SIapIA0Ld ddiS SUBIpolsSnD A3y Ylim Suoissnastp 0] Suljejad s3500 sy3 jo uouodoid y e

1BUIMOTI0) Y3 SSPNJIUL H4OM BY| "pJemID,

5u108 s1y1 yim Surjeap 03 S1qRINGLIIIER 1502 YL PUB T1RJ1I04S JUSLD B JO UoLest)RISAID 3iqissod B JO UoLJRIapISUOD Ul pue siseq 9sed Ag 3ses e ua st sluswwolodde

4Ons pulyaq JjeUOLIES Sy "suoilisod JuaLD IsUESE pIIEI0NE U23q Sey AW SIY] JO JUSWI]Y Uy “SIURLD 03 suoedlgo 5 Auedwio) ay) 01 J1R|S) uonRijstILpe jeads
3U31 UL 97Bp 0] PAINIUL 51502 3] JO JUIW3Y Ue ‘UoRIPPe U] -s5330.4d sJuUSUL3IR)S JUSLD 3y Jo Led se SI0)P3.d BulApIapun 35043 AJL1UIpL 0} USKe1ISpUN U93q SBY YI0M JO
JURND WY (SIUSWIISOAUL SNIOLIBA 3] JO SJOUMO edlyausq SutAuiapun ay) se ‘sunosoe 06 ‘L B412) spuald BulAlusbun Jo Jaguinu 98e) Ajjuedytulis e pey Auveduio) ayj

slayyews syloads jual)d

*suIN}al A10In3RIS pue sJunodoe Suly BUpnpu ‘paliur seautwoN teudes puens ‘Auedwos aaulwou Sulpiendaes e

*SPUCQ MO TRUOLILPPE 4O A19A0I3) 10} ‘Suoiisod BuIp[oy 19558 ApOISnD JUat12 338pieA 0] {L1ED JUSI)D JO 2589)3) JRWIOJUI) BIRD 1USL)D JO UOLIRDYLISA
‘paurejulew e sjuswannbas Suiioda A10jeIngas Bulinsuy e

*SBUIDIOY JUSWIISSAUL [EUOINPPE JO UOIIEN]RA JUA.LIND Buipurisiapun 03 Sul1e)al saijued YUM SUOISSNSIg @

*§19558 pUR SPUNJ JSA0 1043u03 BulUlRIqo 0] Bulle]al S101RINBaL JULBAS]DI 3Y3 YIlm SUOISSNDSL]  »

*sa1ouedalosip Aauow
U312 PUE 51jRJHI0YS PUOY SE UINS SID)IBW DO 40 12adsaa ul jocd Alewwd Byl 03 spunj JUdL2 JO WiN3aJ 3yl 40 1insind Jo 159dsal ut SI0SIAPE 12881 N0 YLIM SUOISSNISLY o

*S]UBWaINbal aoueNdWOl ¢ T LOSWRIIA B YIHUS |eulsiul pue SJU3Waiinbal LRIPOISND WLISIUL o) AIGRINS 0] SE $HI3U3 PUR LOLIEdHLIUIpL JUSl)D Bulleaq
*sBULPiOY JUBLID JBUCLLPPE 0 LOIIRDLSLISA UD SUBIPOISND MU PUR JJBTS JAULIOJ UIM 102IU0D  »
s3d1933s 7 suotioesuess Sutiood 1504 jo Suiodal Jo sa1ued JURADISL UM 1IRIUDY) .

‘sjuaizalfe yusnbasqns
pue AJLIoYINe URIPOISY WILIDIUL 549713 JUSWABPIPMOUNTE JUSL]D IO BUISLER XLIJRW JUL)D [BNIJRIIUCS Jy] JO 109ds5al Ul SI0SIAPE 1233] N0 ylIM SUoLssnosLg  »

"SPUOG DMQ PIUIIUSDL 40 SANLNLIRY URLPOISD PBYSIIRIS LYitm Bulster] e
:BumorI0) Y1 sapNUL ARasUSE Hom DY |

*jio0dat
NG JO SIUIU0I 3Y) YSnouy] |teIap Ul paute|dxs St YSIYm ‘SIUSWISIAUL PuZ S3355€ 51UaL|D 5 Aurdwod 3y jO Buipsenda)es pue AJA0Ja) 3y) 07 UCIIRIS) UL SI UOIIISS Sy

S135SE JUSLID JO Uonesi|eal pue Alaaoday



(uonenswpe jeidads w) pajwi jeyde) pueds

‘UOLJRULLLIS]ISP
$754 @Y1 03 Butieas suonisod Jedp pue ‘ueld wolINGLIISIP 33558 APOISND 1U2L)3 3Y] JO SW[IN0 34] UC S8lHed PAHY] PUR SISSIADE 1253] UM YI0M SuloSug

'$$3204d uoglesuadwio §754 Y1 4o 10adsal ui yiom BuloBuc pue SurysngeIss Jo 109dsal Ll §I54 AU Yyum Sulsier] e

‘papiaosd Buiaq eiep uo ssuanb pue ss320id uoijesuadwios $54 01 Bulle]a) SALIAND $931SMIL UOISUG PUB Sy| ‘SI9PIA0ID ddIS Yatm Supjiopm

"£71TE U0LIDES Ul pauyIne se sjuawAed uoizesuadiiod §)S4 1o BIEP JUSLD 1JRIP JO UOLIRPLBA UO SS31SNJ | UOISUS4 PUR SYI ‘SIaPLACID dd(§ YILMm BUBOM  »
“B1EP JUSLID JJRUP JO UOLIEBILIUCIIL UG SIDISNI] UOISUSY pue sy| i5J3paoid ddiS O STUDW3IR]S 1US1)D 1JeJp JO UOIIONPOLd o

"BIEP JUSID JJRIP JO UCISSILISURI] 10) $IIISNIL UOISUSd PUE Sy {siapiactd ddiS Yllm SJUSLWS3IER 2INSO|DSIP-UOU jO Juswiysliqeis]  »

"RIEP JUSILD 1JRIP JO UOLIBLILIIUOIDS UO SBI]SMN. | UOISUD4 PUB sy4] ‘siapiacid ddiS yiim Buniop, e

"aouapuodsaliod yysq JuLaads 112 03 Bulpuodsal 3Y) UL PSAJOAUL $3503 U3 Jo uollodoud y .



BL'6ES
S5°81rS
€9'LE8
TREVS
00°09s
I9EYs

00095
00'09s
16'055
SE'0ES

LLPES

69°L25
00'9tS

LGT€S
96°9%S
S90S
00098

0T LIT'TL
00'981°L
00EL8Y
0¢'e00cT
098621
Ov'LL0'S

00'Z68
00ZEL'T
00'9£9°€
08°0%27T

QzeECt’L

00'ErE
00'089°T

0ozze’s

00'915°C
00'8¢e8
0029

LLIET

o1°et
576

10'ee
1€2
]

040
0t
099
80°€C

FASR )

S9°0
00's

0891
0y
591
w1

000
000
000
000
000
o0e

000
000
000
000

00'g
00’0

000
000
000
000

000
00C
000
000
00’0
000

000
000
000
000

g
000

000
000
000
000

or'vy
x4
SVt
96'S
000
S8

000

000

00T

o1t

9's

560
0.4

18
00T
050
00'a

e'Ls
09'07
8's
a9t
TET
6L9

(VAY
oce
®s
89Tt

0E0
00

048
09'€
S0'T
irAl

{uoneJisiunupe eads W) payiw jeude?) puens

“ 530l
sasuodsal YS[ 7§ DMO 943 JuiuIsauc? a3jape [e8a| 1apIsu0D g J98s
sBuoaw 3333WW0D 1§ S1UaIP 0} Suiyodal Aoymels

SIB1EW DG 132 MBLABL g SDuUBpuodsalIo)

513558 Apo3sna o3 Sunje|as u3puadsailos pue A391Es 'Su0IsSNasIqg
Asuow jus)e 03 Buje)ss souapuodsaniod pue A3a1ens ‘suoissnosid
siapew aiydads Juaid

513556 ApO15NI Yim susl|)

USRI Y3im SIUI{[D

V24 94199 $I54 01 UIAIS smalaed pue a1epdn

§254 73 12uu0s.ad A3y Y sBueaw / suoissnosiq

SIUBIY 1B SIIPOY WIWIDA0S 3Im uoiIRIA3Y|

SUOISIA0ID
YiS J3pISU0T 5§ SUCIINGLISIP 19552 APOISha 0} uole)aJ u) A3ajens
5319552 AnOISND BUILISIUG) SUDISSNISID WST [euwlaju|

Buimalnal

‘BUIAJIIUAPI ‘5195SE APOISND 121 §I54 7§ S4921)J0 J3LLIOY y3im sSunaan

P ApoISnO WP JO SUCel|DUoI3Y
sU0|51A01d YY'S JBPISUOD 73 SUCIINGLIISIP YSED 0] UCHE[3) Ul A391e))S

We?} 55 A UO[181|1ou022) Yoea Buimo| |04 PRIDBIIXD BIRP JRPISUC)
UONIBY]12UE33) JO 55348010 JO SMBATI 1§ [(BJLGYS 31 SUGIIEIUNLLIOD

MBIADL T3 3IUIPUOCSINIS 'SIUILIIIRYS TUY|I JO SUOIIEL|IDUOIB1 $SVD

A3UOUI JUIIP JO SUCHEYDU0IY §5VD

£107 oW .91 01 £107 J9QWISAON /| WO 3502 Wiy §,paIIL] A1aA009Y ssautsng ¥ - L JAI1(Q0



(uonenswnupe [213ads W) paywi [eude]) puess

519558 ApO3sSnD pue ysed 41941 SIS0 susplaoad d4iS/SIusl]d Ylim 9IU3pucdsaliod JIpISuoD PUB MaIAIY
$354 pue yi4 2yi 03 Suijepdn 03 spaeBal Yilm SUQISSNISIP JeulaIu|

A)jeulalug pue sioquiaw 83933iwwod 0] salepdn pue uoissaifold ased Jo UOLIRIAPISUC?)

$)jeD 2U2JBJU0D [ SBULILSW 9337 IWWOD TR Butplsaid pue Sulpuayly

uorsod DMO BY3 03 Yyoeosdde BUlLIIIUCD SMSLASL PUR SUOISSNISIP Jeulay|

SIDGISUE FDTIUALOD PUB §IS4 “YI4 94l YILm SBUIISaUL B SUDISSNISL]

SPUOQ 0} UOLIRI UL DMO Ylim Iouapuodsalio)

uaLsod puoq HM0 SY3 4O UoLIRISPISUDD

'SY4l pue SI3pIA0Id 4djS Yltm 22uspuodsarlod SU08-uo sapIsuor)

519558 APOISNI pue Ysed ,sJual2 SulpJeEal sUOIIRIUNWWIOD pUe SUOISSNIsip ‘eauapuodsallod

B3Ep JUSND Po)IOU0DS] (SISYIRW |]BJIIOUS TUSLID JAPISUDT

*3sodind uol3e113U0Ia. BY) 40j BuLlayIes UsIIBLWIOUL O} UCIIR]D) Ul Sailied Yilm Juawasesu]
SJUSLINJISUL PUB SWLIZT PUOY DMO S PAISPLSUOT

SPUCG DMO U3 BULII2UOD3I JO ¥VS JO L 3AI02[QO0 01 SAIIRIU SIaSIAPE 1e83) UIIM UOI3RISPISUD)
SJ3)1ew ASUOLI JUBND pue $13558 JUS1)D Bulliasuod $354 Yl Yiim Bulsten B Sullasw

anp sjuawAed ay) BULIIDUOD GO WL PUB 0F 32U3puadsa.iod JO UOLTRISPISUC)

uo3BIoU022) BIED / UoIlIsod S395SE JualDd Bulysl|qe1sd

P17 $S3UVWON elide) puesls SULLI9DUGD UOLIeIIpLISU0D Jayling

spesodoud 9yl 404 $5ULISH) TUSI)D *SpIODa) PUE BI1EP JUSLD JO SMBIADY

1)neyap pue juswAed uodnod puog ay3 Buluiadued 9O 01 Yleosdde Suiuisiuod ABajeals pue Suluueyd
SUOLIBIIDU022) SUILIIDUOD SIUSLYD Jofew pue SISSIAPR YIM 22Uapuodsallod pue SUOISSNISI(

OMO wouy anp Juswhed 3u3 spledas se Auedwod sulwoN 3yl SutpleBal palapisuod uolIsod
S:apiAoId ddIS wiody saLianb pue elep JuaH Sulspisuc)

SuO013e1]10U029J Sulule2u0d si1e3ew pue Suuuejd ‘eieq juay ) Supysyqeisa 3 Suwindag

UaYelIapuUn satjalloe yiom Jofew Jo uoneuedxy



$iw3s poddns
7 s1ueIsIssy

84702
006

09'vly
G666
a0t
400
G3°0
Go0
000
aao
oo
feIaxa
G

s2°0
LN
6%
S0
S6'F
ooy
LT
(A
Gay
000
Sl

3je1s teucissajoud
10)281p a0y
3jeid0ssy 7 1aulled

{uonesisiunupe (eidads ul) paaru jexde) puens

1939l

SIUSuBIT

LRI TELF

1932 5HWE ‘5059 ¥ 04 s3Pag Asclendar o1 Bunsodal pue yiim tiosiet]
SRR T 8A09(40

SUOLEIAWGT / DOUAPUed 501107 WA

SAULLOD SI03PSI)

SIGTPIAI P IS SUfT

Vi3 PUB OdY YHM LosEel Bupmout swite a3iodw]

ssapaLd

BENTY]

5313420 POy SEIaUL Ylian UOSIEL PUR SSBUISNG JO I8S §O UOHRIDPISUOS
410558 WYX Y1)

513550 JO UojIeS|{eaYy

SIFSAPE B SI010RP 1O SMA3IAIBTYY / Satilnbug

Lsuliay 98¥GQ ) Utk suenelingo vqls pue 7dis

MSATL SPIDDE BUIUN0IIR PUR 400G A0INIEIS

S3HPULOLISANY 12APU0D B 2ouapuedsI00 51010241

suopeBsaau]

JEADUSE T5ID5ADE DUE S3u0BY

BULlIABIL

(AP 3 STSUHODUT T SMBLAAL (IUOWE § SU1) LoLSSTIE0Id pUR smatas) fBumued 53ET

JUOWE BRURW UoLIRLLIOW PuR 31 BunLj

wgpeaysiunupe peeeds Juol g aduapucdsaie]

‘ UOI3DDT044 1955 [RIBUSE T FURINS)

{2MUGIID9 13ut) SPIDDIE AURdUIOD JO UOIR 104

{ Xej voe/o0io) DMLY 1Al wolexe) aunuedde-15od
Butpuog Supnaul fjeasuat Sutianse)

SIO3HPIIT BUPMILL S151391 Uoyiedion susunuiedde-1sod e
SBUoatE B o140dat SRt A0IMIETS

Bujuueid pu UopRNSIULIPY
UOLI3UN} SI0M O Ua|3e3LYssel T

8107 AeW Y391 01 £}07 JOQUSAON Y/ ) WOIJ S1502 SWILY 5,47} UOSWELIM B YIWS - € B 7 59A1329(q0



_ _ 9¢ (uonessiuiwpe [B129ds w) papa |eyde] pueis

“SWILRID 12583) jeiu10d JO mM3IASS SULOBUD e
*SPJ0J3] PUB SHOOG JO S5210)S PUR M3IASY  »
*$4030241p 5, Auedwod JO SUCHIDR pue Ssaulsng ay] Jo Bulie) ay) olul sasuodsal pue sJuleldWoD (SISPIoUSNEIs JO UOIIREIISIAUL PUR MAIADY  «

*{s1apjoyayels
A3y JaY10 pue 5I01RING3 ‘J4EIS JOIUSS “S10I9.1P JSWIIDY ‘SI013RAIP § Auedwiod 3y} Yim s3LuNbu Bupnaul} Auedwion ay) JO aunjie) 3yl Joj suosead 8y} Buijeisau| e
:BULMO)104 3 SIPNISUL MIOM SIUL *SI0ID3UIP 3UF JO 1NPUOT Y] SUIWEXS OS|e DUE aJn)ie) 5 Auedwon ayy JO SUOLIESLISaAUL 2Y] YI0g UIBAGS LM #diS PUB ZdiS Ul
P3quIDsap Jey] SI U BUSPUN WIoM y) sdieyge s Auedusa) Y] 21e813534u1 01 sn uadn paoe)d suopRBqo U] 30 33UaNbasu02 B SB 1IN0 PaLLIZI H0M SP|2Ul SUCLIEBIISaAU|

SuoLyeEL}SRAU|

Kanod souesnsul surede padpo) sSWEEpD 01 BuIlR)ad SI9AME] YIIM 2JU3PLCdSILIOD)

*SJUILSINDAL S0URHAIIOD 477 UOSWRI|IM B YIS FeudIuL PUR UOLIRIYIIUSPL JULD Buljeag  »

"SJUNODDJR Yueq pue %00q SeD JUDLD  sJolelsiunwpe jeraads juial ay) BuiBeuew pue BUlaasiang e

*S]UNOIJE HuRg PUR YOOq YsSeD 31e40d 03 | S401RAS51UIWPER je1dads Juiol ay1 SuiSeurws pue Suluteluiey o

"SJ9PIoYIYEIs 03 ‘sucilediignd paseqg a3epdn pue suiodad ssaufoud Sunedasd e

SIUBWRLINDAI uoleAISIULWPR je1D3ds JaA0 s311ied JaY10 pue v 4 Ylim SED 3dualajuod Bulpnioul Buisiel] e

'sBUIlDaW $2135180] pue ‘SBUI9AW Wed) 103{00d

"ABajel]s (SsJojeaisidwpe jeads Julof ul sjuaunsnipe Sulpn)out ‘uolssasdoud ased |elsuss pue fuoljensiuiupe ‘Suuueid sy e

*SMAIAS] PUB NBJIIPIOG 3SR  »

'SM3IADI BSED |1l e

*{a1em1J0S JuawsBeURL 3SED) §d| WO S)IRIBP SSBD SDIUQIIDD]R pue SaY Jsed JedsAyd Butuiejuiewy e

*$J913eW uoi1eEL)SaAUL UD SIISIAPE UIIM 32uapuodsaliod o} BUiie)al JoU ‘Sia71ew Jusunulodde jeiausd uo SIsIApe 1883) pue sjusBe yum Sueag e
*SIUSLID pue SIOPIUD WICH 3DUSPUOASSLI0D BUIINOS YIim Suijeag e

"{21u0430912 SuUIPNoUL} SPIO33s PUR S13558 SIUAD pue § Aurdwo) jO UOID3I0Id .

1BUIMO]104 B SIPNJIUL HIOM SIY] "$S1911BW XB] J]B pue ‘sjuawalinbal

a5ue|dwod jeussyul ‘suolieBliqo A1oImess JIayd Yim BulAldwiod un jgels 1iay) pue siojelisiuiwpe jerdads juiol 843 jo 1502 2y} 535sedWodu SISAJBUR 4] JO UOIIS il

Suluueld pue UolleJISIUjWpY

"USHRIIIPUN 310m 2] J0j suciieue|dxa JSyLIng 1o} 140dad ay] Jo Apoq Jy] 0 1334 0512 PINOYS Sapeay "9A0qR sSLI0BITED SNOLIBA SY] U0 AIRIUSWIWIOD S3PLA0Ld MO13q 3y

USXB1ISPUN S3IHAIIOR yJom Jolew Jjo uorjeue|dx3



— _ I {uonensiuupe [E13ads ul) paywi |euder) puens

*152491U1 RIPSW pue satienb Jualyo ‘uoeuILISISP §354 ‘ueld uoIINGLISIP uo §3S4 3yl Uilm Ajediouud Suipuodsaiiod g s1500 ay) jo uopuodoid y e
*SUOLIBI}IOUOD9) S5V PUR S1S11EW JUSED JO 103dsau Ul 51182 20URIU0D pue sjlodad 21epdn e
"SJUIWIFIRIS JUSLD BUIYSIIQEISD PUB UOITRIHIUGD. JRIGIUL SYY OF BULlR]D USHETISPUN %I0M BU) U0 SIS PUR DUWH ‘YDd YIm SUoissnisig e

sallLALoR 7 9A1d9(qQ

*POPIOIA] AW AU 0 AlLiofew JY) Ut PAYINSaL SIUSLD WY SIRLLS pue SjiRD yIm Supjeag “ssauppe leuwss pue sBedgam ‘aul] auoydsNa)
pajeudisap ay) JO JUSWITEUBW JY] PIAICAUL ST *STUSUISIAL! DU SPUNY 118yl JO A1NDas 03 Buile)ad suiazuod ; sauanb Jual)d 03 Sulpucdsal pue SULIOJUOW e

*ss900.4d JuatAed IS4 2y3 uo salienb paseq usNd 01 Sullelal S350 awy 8yl Jo uoriodoad y e

*SY 4| PUR Si9pIA0Ld IS ‘SUBIPOISND A3 YLM SUOLSSNOSIG o

*SUOIEDILNWILIOD JUSYD JO JuawaBeuey e

*319 S3DUAISS SIUSWARY Aduepunpay Yltm Sulsiel) pue swiepd aafojdws Buluieluiew e

*Gd| UO UOIIRULIOMUL SIOIPID BUlUIBIUIRW o

"UOLIRTUSWNDOP V4 Supn]ouL ‘S31IDR) Gam pue 1w ‘aul} suoydalal Jualo o Juswuadeuews SUl08UQ pue Jusuwyst|qRlsy  «

"3UOYdD)D] puR iRWD BlA 30uspuadsailod JoNpalD Yyum Buljeaq e

sBUIMONO0S AY) SapNoUL Yiom 3y ~Aueduwio] 3y JO SIOUPIID 3Y] YIM JIBILOD 13YI0 PUR 3DUSPU0GSILI0D SIPMDUL 0SB U0L1D3S SIYT JIPUN YoM

‘pansind 8uaq sem yys aul Jo | aaoalqo
YILMm SUty UL SJUSLUSILIS JUALID JO UOLIDNPOoLd By 104 uotiewliojul Suiure3do Jo nsind ay3 1S)ym Suo11e)3dXa JUSLD PUR JOIP3IID SSBUBW OF USHEIIBPUN SBM HIOM JO
JUNOLWE 31qeI0U ¥ *3seq UKD BUIKISPUN 341 0 18 Ul aseq Juad 351r) Appuedijusis e pey Auedwo) sy -udllessIUILIpe Yeloads 0] Jolid Bulpes) pasesd Auedwo] ayt

sioypal)

*IDIADR 1282) puR S3LISA0IIS JYA  *

*s)ayndwoD s Auedwio) J0 1esodsIp PUR B1EP SALISUIS JUSLD BululRjuley e

*159493u1 119y} SwiBpo) pue sarlied 35a4] YIIM SUOLSSNIISIP Ul PAUIADUL US3G Sy AW} JWOS 310§313Y] "400q Juayd s Auedwor ay) Suunboe u 159193u) ue passaudxa
aney $31ped JO JSqUINU Y "340da2 N0 JO SIUSTUOD 3] YSnosy: 1eIsp Ul pauieldxs i ydlym ‘519sse 5, Auedwion Jyl JO UoIesiieal 3y) 01 UOIIRIAL Y 51 U0LIIAS SIY |

sjasse JO uotjesyeay

*sasu0dsas pue S2uSpuodsallod ¥ysg v

*sjuafe pue 1auu0siad 1URASIAS YItm S5UDPUOdSILIOD PUR SUDISSNDSI @

‘sjuawainbal 9£7s ajqissod pue sallied A3y Yiwm souspuodsaliod ‘suol1eBlisaaul SULOBUO UD AJIADE 153 e
‘1puuosiad A3y UM SMILAISIY]



(uonessiuiwipe |epads Uy palwil (eNGED puens

"SUOL1RS0.I97UL PIoMm ADY puR SBUIPIOY JUSND PUR BIEPR JUSL)D JO UOISISA SULjJJ0 UR JO JUSWYSL|QRIST o
*SUO[1EB1359AUL SI0TRIIStUIWpeE jeldads Julel Syl 104 ‘SPI0I3 DIL0I1IDND $ AuRdWO) JO (BASLIISY e
"Sy 4 puUe s1SpIAcid 44qiS ‘SUBIPOISNI A3Y UM SUOLSSNISIg

S215UQI04



80°95%

00°09s
8TLvs

00'09%

1Z°0¢5

0009s

00°09%

Q0'09%

600

80758

00°095
000

05'86£TT

00'089'1
00°89T°L

00°ZEG'T
00T4pT

00901

00'800°T
00'962°C

000
05°/86T
00'T6L'T

000

00t
QUet

vt
SLY

08T
oy

000
09°¢
oCE
000

000
000

000
000

000
000

000
000
000
000

ot'0

00g
ooe

00
Q00

000
000

000
or'e
00'g
00

§6°9

[£444]
08¢

0o
STE

000
044

000
000
00°0
0aa

0oe
0g'ot

St
0981

|1
ar't

00
05'¢
oTe
oo

(uonenswwpe (e12ads ul) papwr] jende] puedls

€ B 7 S9A1122[q0 0] palR|as s19318W Uo ASajens g Suiuurld e
33uspuodsaLio? 1je Iy pue 3ENOD -

Zuluue)d [ UOIIRIISIULLPY

Uaye1Iapun sSI1lAI}DE Jiom Jolew jo uolieueidx3

jeloL

palanIsuad I3IApe 1e83] g sauanb | yA

€77 [qo - uodnoo 131 9A0 Yilm 2duapuodsaiiod Bulod-up
m s1233eW J1id3ds ase)

. 510}(pasn 01 Juipodal Aloiniers
SYS[ ‘564 “$1011PpaJd AuRdiwod ylim sBUNIIW /SUOISSNISID /SUDHELNLILIOD
si031paid

s3aued

pale|as ojul suopedsaau] lsuc|oesues] juawuiodde-aid jo uoielapisuo)
sasuodsal Juimainal pue siopalip Sulmaiualu)
spJ023. 13 elep Auedulod Buimalal) pue Buliapisue)
suopediisany|

SMBIADL BSED

3U3PUOCsILI0Y PUB $3|1} ‘SPICIIY 4O BDUBUSIUIRI

Sujuue)d ased

dnjas aapensuwpy
Bywue|q '3 uopensuWpY

8107 ABW ;91 01 £107 J9QWISAON /| WOJ§ SISO WY S, panu Aisa0day ssauisng v - € B 7 SaAld(q0



(uonenswpe [erads ul) paywi jexde] puesls

*SWUIB3 UOLTRIISIUILLPY 1BL33dS 3y JapUn 1VA JO Suljpuey a3 JO UOIRISPISUOD B 14BNOos aoiApe jefa]
uodnod 9MO 241 BuipieBal sJuaW|e £177 S9AR(G0 Suluiazuos usLeIapIsu0d B aouapuodsanoy e

sia13EW 21y13ads ase)

1U3JUCD pue JeWLIO} “Ji0dal ssai8oud JO UOIIRISPISUG) e

$49311BW £ B 7 3A1322(g0 BUILIIIUOD SUCISSNISIP PUR 3DIAPE j0 Judwuctioddy
MWW JoNpald pasodoid syl Joj siequiswl JOJLPALS P1SaIaIUL YIim 2duapuadsaiio) «
s18)JeW £ B 7 9A1152[q0 01 Pa1ejal §I54 PUR S103LPa1d AURdWIOD YIIM SUOISSNISL]  »

s140dsu ssaugoud Jo MILAS] f510)PalD Auedwod UlIm 90UapUOdsaliod BUloS-UQ .

SYSI Y sa1epdn ssai804d (eUISIUL PUR SUOISSNISIP ‘SBUS3W §I54 PUR S311IIWGY »

s101pa1d Auedwod Sulpaesal sUOIIEIIUNWINIOD pUE SUOISSNDSIP ‘aouapuodsallo)

poud owiuedde-aud 2y up PALINDIO JBYT SUOLIDBSURIY ISPISUOT  »

sayoud say) pue Auedwod ayj 0] sarjsed palelad uo 3)qQe|IRAR UOLIBWICHUL ISPISUOD »
Y80 dn-mo)10) ‘SUOISSNISIP PUE SBUIISSW ‘SMIIAISIUL JOJdall]  »

340d31 I2NPUCD SI0JIAUP 404 SpJ0oDat Auedwod BumaIATy e

SUO1EBLISaALY

suoljededald uoISSNOSIP B BULISOW SYST e
19ARJ] 1OJ BWUL] JUBASIS) JO JUBwuUollloddy e
sjesodoud :ai suojedlignd eipaw B S1sqopM, .



V Cumulative time analysis

Overview

The joint special administrators’ time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken in the pursuit of
objective 1, and work undertaken in pursuit of objectives 2 and 3.

Furthermare, as the appaintment of the joint special administrators comprises two separate firms, we have
shown each firm’s time costs separately for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The foliowing pages show the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed
by SIP9, which can be summarised as follows:

Total Average
Costs Hoaurly rate

Objective Firm / Period

£ £
1 Smith & Williamson LLP
17" May 2017 - 16™ November 2017 1,253.55 473,833.75 377.99
17" November 2017 - 16™ May 2018 489.10 199,218.75 407.32
1 LA Business Recovery Limited
17" May 2017 - 16" November 2017 124.06 67,276.10 542.29
17 November 2017 - 16™ May 2018 131.77 71,127.20 539.78
Total 1,998.48 811,455.80 406.04
283 Smith & Williamson LLP
17" May 2017 - 16 Navember 2017 435.15 172,818.38 197.1%
17" November 2017 - 16™ May 2018 395.40 144,874.52 366.40
263 LA Business Recovery Limited
17" pMay 2017 - 16" November 2017 50.19 27,296.40 543.86
17" November 2017 - 16" May 2018 38.90 21,398.50 550.08
Total 919.64 366,387.8C 398,40

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 41 "



[a ) {ugniesiunpe [e1aeds w) papwi] (eudes puells

*USHELISPUN YoM 3] 10) SuolleurR|dxa 19yl 4o} 140daJ ay] Jo Apoq 3yl 01 1231 05|k 3583)d ‘| AL323(¢0 Jo ajdiduuid 3yl yum
SUL) Ui SJU3WaIRIS JUal)3 Jo uoilonpoud ayl ajqeus o] viep waojieid ay3 uo MaIA3I SSY) B 2onpold A]aAI129)49 0] USHEIISPUN U] SBY %JOM O JUNOWER J)qEISPISUOD ¥

“uauiutodde siorensiuipe jeads julof ayj o1 Joud wuojied
fied € e U0 sEM YDUM ‘BT 331D 0] $52D0R YSIIGRISS 0 S1qeUn Sem J03dauip palulodde Amau s, Auedwior) Syl ruonesiuwpe jedads a4l 01 Joud 7107 ydlew
7Z 3Y3 vo suaiyisod 1usi)d sBeuell Aaallde 0) PIsead Auedwol) Iy3 18y} S1BME 3G PINCUS SJAPEsy "IA0Qe S3LI0FITED SNOLIA 3Y] UO AJRIUSWALIC) SIPLACID MOjaq YL

U3Ye1IapUN S313LAIIIR Y10M Jolew Jo uoljeur|dxy

IT'98ET  0S°TS0°EL93 S9°TRL'L [ 4 Shity 08'456 G0'68 5985 _ 1e3eL
I9FEET  OSRPTIFT GT6T) 000 57y S7gLL sTo vl , UOISOG 11943 39158 0 TLIIE D8 0] 1UILA1RTS BULIECaY
OLCEET 00768093 S9zsL 006 57IEL LE'gp 00'0 507 saryed D¢ PATIMIISUE Y1l SWIE)D JBaIP UG Fuser]
LCAPT GEC69WET 0L'A0) 00'0 051 0Lel 000 0L L1 . ©SpUNY / 513558 JBL JO UCHNGLITSL
66°GL¥T 00061793 0ST6YI 00'0 6L 53'05 528 vl o C T wiep 21943 SUIDIRES! SIAP LA BUISIE PUE SWiBD Su19ay
BHEYT  SOMELST 0941 00°0 gy o0l 00°0 248 a § aA199(q0 3ABIJIE O] AIPSSINBU SH5€1 7 3A133(G0)
- s1aqew Jy23ds sy

790651 Q0°L7L/3 578} 00°0 $e'g 09'01 00 pe°T 53UIPIOY 1355¢ BUIALIdA PUR BUI)BLOIaY
£L195)  STVEE'SIT SO0 00°0 5651 9587 000 07’0 ‘ 531839, a1 Suyood 150d Buluciay
06'0TF1  SLT192°197 657Gk oq.a seel £5°60 5L Gi7sT S 51558 WALD jo SuiplenBajes pue AR A0DaY
53855 JUI}2 JO UojIESEa) puR AuaA0day

({4 084247 0501 oﬁ%.o a0's 0801 g0'g ooo SISEQ JUSWIISTAUL AQ TWISIAUL UR UG $1955¢ U] UL SHRJLIOUS BUNINGLITY
pLOLGPT 05°804'%) L0'6l 060 57 arg a5'0 00'g - SiSeq USWISSAUL Ag WAL SIA U WO 51355 SN2 USRI LIOYS BAUIDLSDSY
PPGEET  D0T660°CLT 6L 0o 5909 0508 300 06 L . . S135SE W3 0 5pI0I3) Aueduon 01 5pJ00ad Avlud pUg BujiouoIay
PRIL9ET  GLTIBO9YT 087LEL azo 96° 1y 0651 a09 0L'5¢ . mpcmunu_pmc_ 1BIDUBLLL PUE SEEPoIsnT Y Suisies) SLpnput fS13558 J0 UOLTEDYIIUSP|

sBULPIOY 1935e JO uoleIyuBpP|

SIUBUWISIIS JUBL)D IO UOIIRULIOM PUE SINPAYDS

19558 U2 YSIIQRISY 03 UOLTBLIIDUOISI / HPNR S5¥D 03 BUlZiRg USHELIBPUN IO

1 @A1399(qo 40 nsJnd pue JUAWEIEIS

WBND |BNPIAJPUL JO) RIVP SIOT5E JUS{|D JO WBWIYSIIQRISS 943 JOJ HI0M UDJIR 1DU0IDY

1500 auil sInoy ey 1oddns  Jgeis [euolssayold JaBeuew 1010841p 10323Hg , UOLIIUNY HIGM JO UOLIBILYISSRD
je3a ) B SJURISISSY 3410 eIsIssSYy 21L13055Y / 1aulieyd

PLPEET  00TIOL°ELT3 QTTIKS oy 08 vl SiTETT e 047081

71aBeurw

8107 AeW ;91 01 £107 AeW /| WO} $IS0D 3WNY S, T UOSWENIM B YIHUS - | 9A11I3(q0



‘ _ £t {uonensiuiwpe [er3ads W) panwi [gyded puesis

‘21ep jeniod WSS Jo UoTeayIaA [RLIRIXS BUIYSIIQRISS Sa1lied SNOLIBA PUR SUBLPOISND YlIM 3JUSpUodsalion e

‘SJUNDIDR JUSY]D JIA0 S10I3U0D JUBAD)3S SULYSIGRISS UO PANIIDR Sem W] JO JUNOWR JuedljuBls
- e sjuswiuiodde Jojeaistuiwpe Jerdads o 1oadsad ui sapnod yueq ay3 4o 1481 1] “SIUNGIJE HUBG JUSL2 PUR ¥00q yYsed Judi)d 5,Auedwio) ayl J9A0 1yBisieao Suysiiqelsy e

*uonisod JU3LD Ys1qeIsa 03 21q1ss0d suoL1RB0LISIUL BIEP PUB SWSISAS BIEp Y] 01 SuilBRd jauuosiad Aoy jO smMatAIIL pue sBUaaW e

"B JUSIID PUB 1RLI0d JUBY)D 0) 553008 BUIYSIIGRIST e

1BUIMOTI0) BYT SOPN|OUL HJIOM SIYL

"SJUDID 03 STUSULISIAUL pUR SBULP|OY Ja55R

INQLITIE pUe 3]12U0D31 0] JSPJO UL ‘SUDIINILISUL JEEDURULL PUR SUBKPOISNY YIlm sjuawaiinbal uiliodas ysijqelss pue $1asse Jual)d AJ1IUSp! 0 USHRLISPUR UJ3q SeY YI0M

sBurpjoy 3255 JO UOIIRIHIULP]

“3A0GR £°1°¢ UO11235 Ul PIULTINO SB UOIRsSUadWo)
Asuow U1} 31qeud @3 ‘SUCLISOd YskD pue SBULDIOY JUSHD U0 B1RP JULD A|qR|IeAR S)ePLIBA 01 3B)STI| UOISUIG PUB SY4| ‘S1apiacid ddiS 01 BIRp JUBHD JBID Buisealay

*suoiisod 15233l U0 OMO Yiim dduspuodsaliod Suo8uo 01 Sune|a uoijew ol ayliny pue SSUIPIoY JUSLD TENPIAIPUY AJ1IUepL 0] ‘sWwalsAs pue eiep Jo uopefonaiu e
‘suonIsod Ysed pur sSWP)oYy JUSLD UC BIEP JULD S)GR)IBAR 91RPLIBA 0 315N ] UOISUI PUe Sy 4| ‘siapiacid ddiS 01 B1ep Jual]d 1jeap Busealay e
"$3Ual)d 5, Auedwod) Jo UOLIEILIIUSPY YSIIJRISS 0} SPL0IS] JUILLY 03 BullR]al SPIODS) PUR S300Y 1e31SAYd JO M3IARY  »

*USHMELISPUN }I0M JO UOIIBSIJLISA [BUISIXS pue
SIUILIIILIS JUSLD IO} SIUBWISIINDAL UoiIeWLIoUL UO Sjulod Suiyiom Jo 10adsas ul sBunjaaw sjepdn wes) Siojelisiulupe je1ads juiol Suipnout ‘sBunaaw wesy 10slolg  »

*SUQL3ISod JUBUIISSAUL U0 Pasied SILIAND UG SURIPOISND WOl S2USPUOSaLIoD SUIING) YUMm Buleaq
*SBULPjOY JUa1)D jenpLalpul AjUap; 01 ‘SWalsAs pue Blep 40 UOIIRSOLISIY]

584
3Y3 01 13J5URN] RIBD PUR SJUSWSIRIS 104 s1iedad elep Juad pur suadar sflsw ‘seusnb BIep BUIYSITQEISS L0 YI0M YILM ‘BIBP JUSID PUR jeMod Juald Jo afewl jeusly e

‘2lep U912 Uo $3Lenh uns 0] jSUUosiad 0] ssa3e BulystigRlsy e
*SBULPIOY H1BY] PUR S5BQRIEP JUID S1QEeRIOM € 10 yol1anpoud ayy pue (d1el1date Butpnioul) P03 pue S195Se §,JUSL)D JO LUOIID310lY  »
-suodal JualaIeIs UL Yo J2RdW PUR UOIIRINDUOIAL el 01 Bul)e)ad sluawadnbal AU0IN1eIs U SIUBPING S53SSe PUB MI[AIY @

:BUIMOT10} Y] SIPN)2UL pUE SIUSLLSIBIS UOITBWIOUL SO)NPaYas 1asse JUD)2 YSI|geisa 01 HI0M UOIIRIIDUG3] [ IPNE SSYD 01 531818 MIOM Siy ]

*UOIIBLIOU0D3L Jeiod

TeWIaluL I58] 341 JC 31ep 34T 03 SIYT Bulyy pue (SUsWalels UKD 2y Jo 1Jed W0 0] 212p JUaL)D 9seq 3U] adnpo.d o) e1ep o SISeq JY] $S9S5@ PUR YS1|GRISS 0] pautnbai
UD3Q SBY HI0M JO JUNCWIR JURDILIUSIS B ‘510)3.43Y | 'SWIOIIDA0 0 Si01RASILILIpE Je1dads Jutol ay3 1oj safudiyeyd juedylusis Adaa pajeaus sey siy] “juawjuiodde uodn
S1qR)IAR JIPNE / UOLTELIZUOIRS SSYD) JBSD OU OS|B Sem 843U  "SI0IRJISILIWPE [e133ds juiof Su3 Jo juawiuiodde auy) Je BIEp JUSH)D 07 $59I28 SARY Jou pip Auedwod ayl

1 @A1333[QO Jo ¥Nsund pue SJUAWSIE}S |RNPIAIPUL JUSYI JOJ BIRP SIISSE JUILD JO JUILSHRISI AY] JOJ HJOM UOLIRLIIU0IDY



— _ 124 {uoizessiunupe (e12ads uy) pajiwit jeyden pueas

*SUIN3a4 AuoIniels pue sjunodse Buly Buipnisul ‘pajiwi sasulwo Jepder) pueals ‘Auedwod ssuiwou BuipienBajes e

salouedasasip Auow
JUS()2 pUE S)|RJ1I0YS PUOG SB 43NS SI3TIBUL HMO 30 193dsau ut jood Alewlid 2y] 03 SpUNy JUSHY JO UINIDJ Y3 JO Insund Jo 109dsal UL SIOSIADE [283] N0 UM SUDISSRISK]

"SBUIPIOY JUS1L1D JRUOLILPPE JO UOITEILILIDA UG SUBIPOISND M3U PUR JJ21S J3WIOL YUIm 108JU0Y  »

‘PRULRIUIEW aJ' SIUSWRAINDI. Sunuodas AlojenGal Bupnsug e

*SBUIPIOL JUSWIISIAUL JO UOIIBNIRA JUILIND Sulpuelsiapun 0] Sulle)ad sarnied LM suoissnastq o

*$]uaWiaNb3i JUSWSIEIS Ylim Sul) Ul SBUIPJOY PUOq YS11qe1sa 0] SPUCY JO JPNE [BJISAYd ¢

*$1355@ pue SPUNj ISA0 1043802 Buuielqo o3 Suljejal s10jeInBal JURASI3L BY) YILM SUOLSSNOSI] e

"SUOIIJESUR)) PAUOLIDE-UN / PITeUIL] O J0adsal uy jood Asewud Sy3 03 SPUNy UL JO UINGSL Y3 4O UNsInd Jo 153dsSal Ul SIOSIADE 183 N0 YJIM SUQISSNIS]  »
‘syuswanbas aouedwos 417 HoSWRN M B UIWS TRLISIUL PUE SIUSWIINDAL URIPOISND WLISIUL 10) ANIGRIINS 07 SE S}I2U2 PUE UOLIBILLUSPL JUSLD Suljesg
's1dlenad / suonoesuel) Bunood 1sod Jo Suiliodal Jo sallied JURASIRL UM 10RIUOT .

'SjudWa3LBe JuaNnbasqns
pue AJLI0YINe UBIPOISND UWHISIUL ‘5491131 Juawadipajmounde Juslj> Wod) Sujspie XIIRew JUSLD 1BNIJRIILOD 3Y) 10 123dsa) Ul SIOSIARR 1853] JN0 YlIM SUOISSNasLy  »

'SPUOQ DMO PALJIUIPL 10} SBIIDRY URIPOISAD BulyslqeIs  »

*SIUNOD2E JUSL|D A0 S]01IU00 JUBAI]S4 BUIYSHGRISD U0 Panidde Usaq Sey Swi] JO JUNoWe Juedyiudis e ‘sjuawjuiodde
Joje.isuiuipe 1etaads 4o Joadsal ul sapned jueq ayl 4o 3YBN uf "SIUN0IDR RURq JUSLD PUB HOOG YSeD JUINND SI0IRJISIIWPRER (B1ads Julol Sy BuiBeuew pue Bulaasiasn e
1BULMONICS BU3 SapN UL Aje4auaB yaom 3yl

*1i0dau
ANO JO S3U331U02 3Y) YBNOY] |tR1ap Ul PauLR|dXD SI YDiyM ‘SIUBWIISIAUL PUB 53355 SIURND §,AURdUIo) Y3 Jo Bulpiendajes pue AI9ACGD3. SY) 0] UOIIRIJ UL S| UOLID3S S|

513558 JU{|2 JO UOLles||eal pue A1aAs0day

"51d1929) JUSWISSAUL UDITRIISIUILPR 1e1ads 150d UD SIBPIOYaXE)S YJim BUISIRI) PUR SUOLIBI2UOD3L JUNodde Suljood 1504 e

*suo1yIsod
19558 APOJSND UMD JeuOLIIPPE 0) U1 suolleBlIseaul pur ‘eiep Jejsod JUSL2 JO UOLIBDILIGA |BUISIXS BUIYSIIRISD SAALIEd SNOLIRA PUE SURIPOISND UM 22u3pucdsatio) e

*SUCLFED0]1edd puk Sjudwuolllodde 1saia1ul 91qissod Ul UOIISOd AU} PUBISIAPUN 0] $31ed A9X YIIM SMOLAJAIU] o

*suotleBijsasul BuioB-ug 4o 12adsal UL £37 sARq0
03 Pajel0)|e OS|E SL YJ0M SIUY JO USRI Uy 'salouedaldsip 159.93UL pue puoq Jo 103dsal bt dnoig apimpLIoM BWdO pur Jeide) 4 UOpUELg Ylim 9Juapuodsation e



— — S¥ {uonensIUpPe |e2ads Ul Pl |2yden puens

“UOlJRURLLIDISP
$354 2y1 01 Sulieas suolysod Jpedp pur ‘ueyd UGLINGUISIP 1355 APOISNI JU3LY AY3 3O SULING 3yl U0 sailed PULy) PUe sISSIAPR 1853} Yim Yiom BuioBug

'$5220.4d uoljesuaduwiod §354 2Y3 40 103dsas UL HUoM BuloBuo pue BuysljqeIsa Jo 123053l UL 754 Y3 Yiim Suister]

*papiaoud Bulaq e1ep Lo satianb pue ssa001d uoijesuadwod §IS4 0 Sulle}as SalIANk $3938NU | UOISUSd PUE S| SiaPIA0id 4dIS Ulm Bunjiopm

€71 'E UOLIDES UL PauLIne se siuawded uoesuadwod §IS4 104 eIEP 1UBLD JRIP JO UOHIEPLIEA UO S3SM) UOISUSd PUR Syd[ ‘siapiaaid 44diS Yitm Bunjiop
"RIEP JUBLD RIP JO UOLIBLJIDUOISL U SDIISNI | UOISUDY Pue Sy 4| ‘siapiadid ddS 01 SJUSWIBILIS 1D JYeIp JO UOIIDNPOIy

"RIEP JUSLD LRIP JO UOLSSILISURI] 10} SS]SNI] UOISUD PUE S| ‘Siapiacid ddiS YHm SIUSLWDIBR SUNS0)ISIP-UoU JO JUDILYSIIGRIST  »

-e7ep U0 1JB4D JO UCIIRBIIDUOD2I UO S3915NI ] UOISUI4 PUR SYH| (Siapiacid ddiS Yim Bunjiopm

*22uapuodsa.od ¥ysqg du0ads Juana 0] Sulpuodsal SU3 UL PSAIOAUL $1500 3U) jo uolliodoidy e

*painbai se sa1onod Jspun Juswiwicdde 150d paaladad SWIB)D PUB SWER)D BurisiXe JO UoeILLI0U puR “I3A0D JO UNi pue AJluwapul euolssajosd
‘suonisod 3ual)d o uoildaead ayy 0y Sueyal Aonjod adueinsul s Aueduso) 2yl Uo popad AISAODSIP 243 JO UDISUSIXS AY) UL PSAICAUL 51502 3y Jo uotiodoud y e

*$521ppe Yiewa pue afedgam ‘au] auoydala) pateudisap ay) j0 WawHSeuew JY] PIAICAUL
SIYJ 'STUDWIISIAUL PUE SpUny J1SY] Jo A3LND3s SUl0S-uo o) Bullelal suJaduos ;4 satenb usat)d o1 Sulpuodsad pur Sulonuow 2yl 01 SupR)al S1500 AY] JO JUAWRP UY .

‘W) Iqissod jo SiSeq pue SIUBLLIISIAU JUSYD JO WNURND Je Buiyoo) suoliedl|qa SSyD) pue JuswaBeurw JUal) e

"UOLIRIUSWINIOP Dy 4 Supniaut ‘S3LUJLILY Gam PUR BB ‘Buj} Suoydalal JUSH)2 Jo JuswaBeuryl SuloSuo pue JUSWYS|qe3Is] §1500 3Y1 Jo uciliodoidy e

‘S 4] PUE SIODIACIG ddIS SUBIPOISND A UILM SUOISSNISIP 03 BUlIR)aJ 51500 3y} Jo uoplodoid y e

:BUMOY0) 2Y] SOPN)IUL YJOM By “pJemio)

Bu0F SKYY YILm BUNESp 0) 2IQRINGIIIIR IS0 AUJ PUB “)EJ140YS JURLD B 4o uorestiielsAid aiqissod e Jo uoljeIapIsuas Ul pue siseq ased A 3582 B Lo 5L sjudwuorodde

ons puLyaq ajeuoLies 3y 'suoiisod 312 JsuleSe pajedo)e uaaq sey W] SIY) JO JUSWANG LY "SIUSLD 03 sucneslqo s Auedwo] Syl 01 IRID1 UGIIRASIUILIPE 1BpDads
2y} UL 31BP 01 PILINZUL 51500 3y JO JUILIDD UB “UOLYIPPR U] "S53204d SIUSUIE]RIS JUALY 34T JO 1ed se $101patd BulA)apun 550Ul AJIJUSP) 0] USYEIISPUN US3G Sey %I0M JO
UIWSF Uy "(SJUSWISIALE SNOLIBA Y] JO SIBUME JRIDLIUDG SulAlepun 3yl se ‘s1unoade Ogs s Bai0) swuand Bulkpapun Jo Jaquiny agie) Apueaywsis e pey Auedwo) ayp

s13330W SYLoads Juay)



80'CEr
S5'8FS
TE'EVS
00095
T9EPS
00095
00095
00099
95°Lbs

00095
00095
00'095

00085
00095
6055
9E0ES

LLVES
69'425
00'oes

98'Z0S
85'TES

LOTES
86'9vS
S9°0FS
00055
00095
SE0ES
64'5ES

0E'EOV'SET
05 ETTET
00981 L
02'700°TT
09'86Z°T
or'20
00'089°8
00°802°S

00086

00999

0TIt
00°ZIT
00'¥8L

00'Z6E
QTELT
00'9E9°E
08'0bT'TL

DTETTL
00'SVE
000B9Z

00'958'T
00059'S

002768
009152
00'8E3
00'2£9
00'9EL'8
09'TLT'PT
00'08F'6

SEQE
or'er
0T
TET
PE'6
05°ST
0E'6
SET
038

0z'o
07’0
or'T

L0
arara
099
BO'ET

4339
597
00°s

(U4
0s'e

0891
(104
55T
[

{ast

69T

0LLT

000
0o
000
000
000
0070
000
000
00

000
o0
o0

0
00
000
0o

000
000
000

0o
000

000
000
000
000
000
1.4
000

fLis
051
008
e
(L4
Q0
o0
Lale]
oo
052

oo
oo
00

w0
w0
(1]
LY

oo
000
000

G0
o000

000
000
03
000
00g
oo
00

orss

SKE
Y4

56'S
e
85T
000
owo
oo
oo

000
000
000

009
o
T
Tt

95
SE0
0¢

o5y

T8

00T
050
e
00¢
00T
e

E6'06T
09°61
001
f4%:14
el
6L
05'stT
06
SLT
or9

0o
0o
o'l

0L'0
wz
s
89'TL

(L3
0g0
00'E

org
s

0.8
e
S0T
[
951
JAN 74
0sCL

{uonensiuiwpe (eads ui) paywi] jede) puens

EwL

sBup@aw sanwwo 1y siesodaoid (a1 Supaaw 3uaip L 7 sju s oy Suipodal Aiogness
sasuodsal ys[ 7 9MO Y3 Buiuisauod a3 1ape |e8a| 18pIsuoT 7§ a5

sigRew (e8] - puoqg g S31BS DMO 34 M3A|AB) g asuzpuodsalian

519558 Apolsna o) Buieja. asuapuadsaniod pue ABaledts ‘sua|ssnasig

Aauouw ua(p 0} Juje[) F3uspUCsaLIoD pue ABaIRS SUCISSNOSK]

{1ustuAed UGENOT / SUOIIRYPUSCIAI PUOY) DMO 134 MIIAII T FouBpUOdSALICD
Uoi1eWLioju| PUOY 34} O] UOIIE|3 U SIFSINPE (€33 ylm UosIE]] pue ABSTe.S
UGIIEDI0U WIEID JUBI|I FUE SI311EW [EMAUS) BIUBINSY|

wiep ajayl Fuipiedal susp yim Buis e g swied uar)d Sulasidy

sJanew apads uein

SJUBLLISBAU} PUOE - SB(3ied pIE WOl 51255€ JO A1anosay

SIUBWISEAU] pund - S9(lied pIg Wol) S1asse jo A1aA03ay

AZUOW JUa||3 - salued pUg Wal) 513ss5e Jo A1ancoay

51955€ U JO WO[IES|[RA pUB AIIACODY

513558 APOISNI YA SR

Y522 YHM Sl

¥4 YL 5354 03 UaAid sma1A3) pue Aepdn

§354 1§ {2uunsiad A3y Y3im sBUIEBLW 1§ SUDISSNISI

SJUINP 1 SPOG WILILIINCE Ylm uo|BeIBY|

su0Is1A0.d Y JIPISUGT 1 SUONNLISIP 0] UC(IB|3l U1 ABaleNS

SUISSTOSIP VST |eWsay]

Bujmajaai ‘Butdyuap) ‘533558 APOISNI (31§54 1§ 5321440 JSULIC YNM sBullealy
513558 APO3SND U@HD JO SUOIR||IDUc03Y

P19y moy Suid)iuap) - sIUSWISAAU| puny

SJUAUNUISU} puog DM Bulapsuad / pay moy BulALuap! - SUWISIAU| puog
sHujpjoy 1asse jo uoReIyIUAR:

SUOISIADIA WYS JaRISU0D 1§ SUORNGUISIEP UseD o3 Jone|a) u) Afalens

Wea] $5y) Ag SUSRe| U0 SUIme||0) palaeiIxa BIED JBpISUO]

UQNE||12U023) jo ssauBoud JO SMBIARI g [[BJLIOUS 4O SUOIEIPISUD)

[lIs=ETEN N ]
$1355E JU3| |2 03 Uoje|ad Ul (BIEp Jiuopa)a Bulpnoul) spio3al v sYooq 2uimaliay

M2[ASI g AIUBPUOASBLI0D - SIUBLL BIIS JUBI[D 4O SUALLE

SUGIIR| P03 J0 s5a1F0.4d s1epdn/malaal 1@ sJallew T 2Aaga3iqe ras ujuue|d qor

uCIBI 55V
A3UOWI UL JO SUONEJIDUCIA S5V

{sauanb / ssaa0e ejep) Aauow Jua|p Jo suojie

8107 AeW ;91 03 107 ABW /| WOI} SISOD WL} S, PRI AI2A0D3Y SSaUISNY ¥ - | 2AlD9(GO



(uonexnsiutwpe [e12ads ut) pauwn (epde) puens

$I54 PuUe v 4 9yl 01 Suiiepdn 01 SpieSal Ym SUOISSNISID 1BUISIY)

$1355€ 1Ua1)3 Buluiaouod Jodal $s3s504d yeIp AU JO UOLEI3PISUD)

Aauow juat]d Buluidouod odas ssaufosd jelp Yyl Jo uo1jRISpISUOD)

21EP WAL PILIV0ISI 1SISTTCW 11414045 JULLD JaPISU0D

*asadJnd vouIBjouooas sy} 40} SuusyIes uoiJewuoul 0] Uonelad Uy sallded Yyim Juawsbesu]

SIUIWINIISUL PUE SWLISY pUoq GO0 Y3 PaJapIsuo?)

SPUOY DMO U3 BULOUOIAT JO YYS JO | SAI1I5{G0 0] IA1IR)B SJaSIADE 1859) Ullm UOLIesapisuo?)

513738W A3UOW JUSLD pue $13SsE Jua1)D BULUIaDU03 §)54 Syl YIm Buisiel] g Sugasw

pansind aq ued 18yl 193 € S1 249YT JAYISYM Uo WBNOS IAPE B SIUSWINIISUL pUB SULID] puoq HMO Y] PaIapIsuo)
anp sjuawhed sy BulUIScUOD DMO WO PUR 0] DUIPUOSS.IGD JO USLIRISPISUO)

uolletjIxuceaad ejep f uoljisod syasse Jusyd Bulysiiqelsy

SUCHIRJSPISUND UOLIRIIDU0I3) yse)
SpUOQ 0] U0I1EI31 Ul DMO YILM 3DU3PUOdS3.LI0D

SpUOq SULjIUDIBU 0] uoLIe)al Ul ASSjeals

sjesodoid 3y3 104 SBULISY) JUSLD ‘SPI0DaJ pUe RIBD JUSLY JO SMILASY

UOLIB(]IDU0D34 puE uollisod pucq DM SYI JO UOLIRISPISUO)

1184340y5 SUlUIS2U0T SUOITRISPISUCD UOIIBI|IIU0I34 ASUoW 1ualD

nnejep pue juawied uodnod puaq 3yl BuluadU0d oM 01 yaeosdde Sutiasuod A§are.ais pue Suluuely

SUO1R1IDU03) SUIUIAZUOD $JUSN}D JofeLd PUEB SISSIAPR UM 20U3pUOdsa1iod pUB SUOISSNISIQ

1041L02 SuisiBajeIs pue pasapisuod uonisod Auedwod aauwoN

P11 sa3ulwoN eliden puells BUlLISOUOT UOIIRISPISUOD JayLINg

OMO Wi} anp JuawAed syl spredal se Augdwod 3aUIWoN 3Y] Sulplesal paiapisuod UoIsogd

slapinoid gdis wioay salianb pue eyep 2112 SuLispisuo)

20uapuoedsaL10D JU3LD SUILISIU0D Wea) ysr Yim Buisier) fsiapiacid dd|s wedy sauanb 5uioB-uo pue elep Juand SULISpISUG?)

L

SUOLIRL}IDU0D3] BUILIIUCY Sia11eWw pue Suluueld ‘eyeq juatd Bulysiqeis] B Bulinoasg

U BLISPUN $aLLALIDR Miom Jofew Jo uoijeue|dx]



{uottenstulwpe jerdads u) peuwr [eude] puesis

fuond se sased diyspaey O UOLIRISPISUOD e

S12qQUISL 9RTIIIOD PUR §354 ‘Y4 3Y] Im SBULDILI B SUOISSNOSIQ  »

SUOLIBL)IDUODa. U alepdn Sy} pue sjuat]d 01 papiactd uoLIeUIoUL 241 01 Jl1Dads yiom jesodold e
BuLI99W 51071PaID JRIIUE DY I8 SIUDLD YILM UOoISSNISL e

s]asse ApoIsn> pue ysed A3yl SuluIaou0d sI3piacid 4dIS/SIUaLD YNM IIUSPUOUSaLI0D SSPISUOD PUR MIIASY o
$J54 pue yo4 3yl o1 suyepdn 0] spaeBad YiLm SUOLSSNISIP JeUI3ju]

AeUI91uE PUR $19QWIaW 331IMUCY 0] $31epdn pue uOoissa450.4d 350 JO UOIRISPISUD) e

S]1e2 83uaJajuod B 58UL99W IBNWWCT 18 Supisaud pue Bulpually e

uopsod om0 9y3 01 yreoidde BuiuisouoD SMBLASI PUR SUDISSNISIP |BULSIL|

SJQUISW S37]HMLLIOD PUB $I54 ‘¥4 941 Ylim sBUiISall B SUOISSNISK] e

spuoq 01 Uoljejal Ul M0 YIM ouspuodsalio) s

ucHISCd PUCG MO 943 JO UDLIRISPISUDT) e

*Sy4| pue s19piaodd ddis Utm SouDpuodsalion Bulo5-uo Uspisuc)

s19ss5e APo3IsnD pue ysed 51Ut Supaebal SUSIIEIJUNUWOD PUE SUOLSSNISIP *a3uspucdsaulo)



QO 6EE° 13
Jje3s poddns
q siuelsiasy

0¥ 95%
7T

5972

G8IFt
Hral
056
s

je
078
moit

olvt

5971
G808
[AERE
S6°E
me
66l

14R1s Jpungssagaad
{uonejsiuiwpe tenads ui} payun (eyde) puens

[L20T R

BI04

[=IETEILY

1232 JUWH T57354 "V 041 sApoq Aio1EWEa) O BUNIedSE pue Yliam Bosiery
SapAnae 7 333090

SUCLIEDIUNBLLGT [ BIUSPUCKSILIDTY 3D

SITHILEOT SI0Y P

S ONP3 LI PAINASUL

Y PUT Q) 1 JOSIEN BUPNuL Sune D dakoiiwg

soupD

S0

saIpied vuu..,.m 1941 YI1A GOSERL PUT SSBULENG 10 (RS O UOIIR BRI
512558 1213040 IR0

SJITSE JO LOPESHVEY
SISSIARR B SI0§34ip 4O Sdotiaguy ) sainbug

LSUIO) §RYGED JUN SusleBiGE bd)5 PUE 7 d1S
MIEAT] ch.uE BUIUROTIR UL 5500 AJINIRIS
SOIELLOIISEND JONPUDD T DUBPHOELII00 51033341
suopeiisaau)

[2a3UDD *5I0%1ADE pUR SIUBEY

BulraRL]

(AJRID 3 SISIPDUI SMO1AS] LLILIOW § JUL; UOISSaB0ud ple smotadl *Burueld asery

JUSWIZEURUL UGTIBW SO [l Dy Bulpg

io3e.3supe 1ep3ads 3uiel Y s3uspucdsa g3

u0i1233040 10558 |#42Uad 1 Iourinsu)

21043231 1201 SPJOIDY AuBdWaD JO UDITIN0L

| %e uonwiodiol T/ FAY TLEA) UoyerE] Juswilsdde-isod
BUWRUOG FUIPAIRA TRIBUE Bulinse )

TIOHPEID BUIDMDUL f518116) UOHRMN0U Wunwedde-15cd ey
sbuflasw § s140das fingdl Asoinlels

Bujuurid pue uopeNsUPY

LOJIPUNY HI0M JO UOHIE

8107 AeW ;91 01 /407 AeW L1 WOIJ SISOD S S, 4T UOSWRLIM B YHWS - £ B T $3A1329[qQ0



__ 04 (uonesisiunupe |epads uy) paywl] [ender puesis
"{sJapjoyanels

A3y 3410 pue SI0IRINGI 'J4R1S JOIUSS ‘SI01D3ULP JSWIDY ‘5103034IP S, Auedwod 3y YIim saLInbus Suipn)oul) Auedwod ayl JO aun)iey) 8yl J0) Suoses. ayl SuleBisanl) e

rBULMOII0} 341 SIPNIIUL HIOM SIUL *SI0T1ILP SY] JO JONPUOCD SY] SULLEXS OS]R pue alnjie) s Auedud?) Syl 10 SUOIeBIISaAUL 3Y] Y10q UISA0S Udtym diS PUB ZdIS Ul

PIGLIISSP 38Y) S USYRIISPUN Y40Mm 3] “sieyse s Auedwo?) sy) a1eB1359AuL 03 sh uodn paded suoedljqo syl jo aouenbasuod B se JN0 P3LLIED YI0M SPNJoUL suoljeBiisaAy|

SUOLIEBL}S3AU|

*fonod aoueansuy jsuleSe paBpo) swiepd 03 Bultejad staAME] Uilm 2duapuodsatinn e

-Buipuny Aed mE Pue Ao1j0d aoueinsul s Auedwo] Jo jemauay e

*$1uaWaNbaa a3ueldUOD 477 UOSWEL LM B YIS [ELISIUL PUR UOLIEDLIUIDL JUSLD Buleag e

*$IUNOIIE HURYG PUE Y0Oq YSeD Juallz SJojesisiutuipe jerdads juiol ayj SuiSeuew pue SUIISSI9A0

"SIUNGIE Hueq pur 300q yseo s1elodiod sIolelisiuilpe jeoads Juiol ayy SuiSeuew pug SumiRey .

siaploysyels 0] ‘sugiieangnd paseq aiepdn pue suiodal Suuedalg e

*$3uawWRsiNbas uoi1RIISuLLLIPE 1e10ads 1340 $B134Rd JBYI0 PUR Y4 YIM S11B3 92ua1auo2 Buipnpu; Suisier] e

"$BULISaW $DLISIB0) pue ‘sBuliesw Wea) 100044 e

"A8aeais ss01ea1stupwpe je1ads Julof ul syuauasnipe Suipn)au; ‘uolssas8oid ased jeiauald pue ‘uonesswuupe Suuueyd asen e

"SMIlAQ] pUR NBIISPIOG 58] .

SMIIASE B5ED (eIl e

*{2JEMIS0S JUSWDSBRUBL 35BD) Sd| LD S]IPIIP 3582 SIU0J1IS|D pue sajl) a5e |edisAyd Bulueiuey

"SIS1IRW UOLIRBISIAUL U0 SIISIAPR YIlm 22U3puodsaliod 03 Bulieiad Jou ‘s1a1jew juswiuiodde 1esoual uo siasiape 1283) pue sjuabe yim Suieag e
"SIUSLD PUE SJOILPAULD WO 92Uapuodsaiiod auiInod Yyim suleag e

*{21U0119313 BuIPrDUL) SPICIA) PUR S13SSE SIUALD pue S Auedwod JO UOIIDSI0L] e

“sjesodoud siojesisiusuipe Jeiaads Juiol jo uopeledald e

‘BUIsllI2APE pue SUGKIRILIIOU AUOTMmEIS e

Juawniuiodde Jo saljBwIO) Y)Y YUm Supjeap pue uoljeluawniop ayl fuuedasy .

:BULMOY10) SUI SSPNIDUL HIOM SIY] "SID1)RW XB] JIR pue ‘sjuawalinbai

souel1dwos jeuiauy ‘suoesgo Aloyness Jlayl yim Sulfidwos ug 4els 113yl pue siojesisiuiwpe jewads Julof ay] Jo 1502 ay] sassedwodus sisAJeuR ay] JO UCIIDas Sty )

Bujuueld pue uopeISIULLIPY

"USYHELISPUN HIOM 3] 10} suoljeuR|dxa J3yny o) 140d34 341 Jo Apoq 3Y3 0} 13)31 OSje PINOYS SI3PRAY IA0QE SILI0TIIELD SNOLIEA SY] U0 AlEjuawiwiod sapiacld mojaq Syt

U4 e1I2pUN SALYIALIDR yIom Jolew Jo uoijeueidxy



_ _ 18 {uonensiuupe [erads uij payiwi jeade) pueds

‘papJoaas WLy 2y} Jo Ajuolewl ay] U paljNsal SJUSL)D WoLS SHBWS PuR STED Y3km Buneaq ‘ssauppe lewa pue afedqam ‘auy; suoydalsy
Pa3euBisaP 2y JO JUSWISBRUBW Y3 PIAJOAUL SIY] "SIUIWISIAUL PUR SPUNY 41341 Jo AJLINS3S 01 BuilRtas Swiaduod ; sauanb juslo 03 Suipuodsas pue Suloliuow  »

sy 4f pue s1apiaoid ddiS ‘SUBPOISNT ASY YIIm SUOISSNOSLY

*SUOLIEDIUAUILIOY JUSMID JO Juswageuew s

*239 5301A49S sJuawfed ADURPUNPIY Y1IM SUisiel] pue SWigls 23A01dws Bululeluey

"Sef| UO UOIBULICHUL SIONPaID Bututeluiey

"uctIeuawWNDop D4 SULpNJUL ‘Salji)loe) g3Mm pUE 1w “aul) auoyda)a) JusLd jo uswsaleuew SutoBuc pue juswisngeisy e
*auoydsiat pue lewa BlA 25u5puodsailod J0MPAId Ylim Suljeag e

TBUIMOYI0) Y1 SEPMIUL IOM JU] “Auedwio?) AT JO SIOTPAIT JUT M T7RIUOD J2410 PUL IDUSPUGASAII0D SIPNIOUL OS]R LOLIS $IY) J9PUN HIOM

'pansind 8uiq sem ¥yS 24} Jo | 3A1193[g0 Yiim
U] U STUSWISTEYS JUSLD 0 uenonpoid ayy 1o} uoleuLoUL Sululelqo Jo unsind 3yl IS]IYM SU0I3R1I9AXS JUSLD pUR JoILPal) S5RUBL 0] USHELISPUN SEM YJOM JO JUNOLLEe
3)qeIou v "sjualy SutApapun gos s Boa1D 30 Y8y w aseq juat]s o812 Alluedywsis ® pey Auedwo) sy] ruonesiuiwpe Jelads 0y sord Suipess pasedd Auedwor ay |

s1o|pal)

*2IIAPE [283) pUE SDLIDA0DDI LYA  »

"$329IndWwod s Aueduio) Jo Jesedsip pue R1ep SALNSUSS JUaiD Sululejuiey e

“15843UL HaYy1 SwBPo; puk sal11ed 95313 Y)IM SUDISSNISIP Ul PRUINDUL USaQq SBY WY SIS 310J3J3Y] *Ho0q Justp s Auedwo sy Bulinboe ut 1sau3jul ue passaudxs
aaey salned Jo Jaquinu y  “1lodad Jno jo SJU2IU0d 34T yinosyl 1e1sp ui paule)dxa st yoiym ‘s1asse s Auediod) 2y3 JO ugiiesiieal Ay3 03 uole)S Ul St U0i1d3s Sty

513558 JO UoLjesi[eay

sIsuodsal pue 3o5UapuOdsaiI0d YYSg e

"$]u9Bk puR |3uu0siad JUBASIAL YIIM IDUIPUCSILIOD PUB SUSSNTSI]

sjuawWasnbays gezs aqissod pue satjsed Asy yum aouopuodsaiuod ‘suotjeBiissaul Suiosuc uo aoape 2B .

jauuosiad ASY UM SMalAIBIU] -

'swite)s jeBay je1jualod JO MIIARY e

“10y usilenyljenbstq 510198k Aueduor ayy o3 Juensind Wodassuinial e Sultedard pue Juswssasse jelliu] e

“SPJ0J3S PUE $HOO] JO SBRI0IS pUB MIIASY =

'$1030341p 5, Auedwod JO SUOIIE pue $sauisng ayl Jo Suljie} sy 0qut sasuodsal pue sjuiejdwod $19PI0YIHEIS JO UOIITRBIISOAUL pUR MBIASY  »



{uonnesnsiupupe |ePads ul) paywi [exde) puess

"SPIOD3. 2JUCIIT3)D JO SUOLIRT0LIDIUL PIOM AQY e

*SBUPIOY JUSLD pue BIRP UL JO UOLSIDA SULHJO UB JO JUBWIYSIIQRIST  »

"SUOLIBBLISIAUL SioTen)siulupe jerdads Jutof o) ‘Spaodaa Juei10313 s Auedwo) JO [eAsLISYy e
*Sy4| pue s1apLaoid dd|§ ‘SUBLPOISND A3 L3LM SUOISSNOSL]  »

SIISUBI0 ]

*359.493U1 Elpaw pue sapenb UL ‘uoeuwIB1Sp §)54 ‘ueld UoINGLUISIP U0 §DS4 3yl Yim Ajediduud Buipuodsarion ug $1503 sy Jo uoiiodoud vy e
*SUOIBLIIDUGD3T SSYD PUE SI31IEW JUSY]D JO 102dsa4 Ul S)|BD S2URJa4ueD pue suiedat s1epdn]
"SJUDLIDIRIS JUSLD BULYSIIGRISD PUE UOITRILOUO3S JR1IIUL SU3 0 SULIR]S] LUINRIISPUN H4OM YT UO §IS4 PUT TYWH VD4 YILM SUOISSNISIE e

saljiatoe 7 aalalqQ



85'9s
00°095
08'ars

17025
79'0ES
0s'viy

0ao
oD
000

0009s
00°09S
00'09s
00r09s

000
00095
00°0€S
9Z°6YS
00°035

06°t69°st
000897
00°ZET'8

00'TFT
0s02Lt
0SvLY

000
000
000

004907
00'96¢°7
07991 ¥
00'898'2

00Q
00°08¢
05°CErs
00'BIT'S
o0TeL'T

00’68
00t
00's?

SLY
sSSPl
T

0070
000
000

061
0Ty
L
S0vT

00'0
050
orot
05’6
0Te

00
000
000

000
000
000

000
000
000

000
000
000
00’0

00'0
oo
(L]
0’0
[+ 410)

1.
000
000

000
081
0E0

000
000
000

0o
000
0g0
L

L
000
aro
w0
000

586
Y
08¢

aT'e
o0
o0

000
000
00Q

000
000
00'0
000

000
000
't
0L7
000

Vel
e
oTer

1
So'EtT
040

00
00’0
000

051

0Ty

L
SO'vT

00Q
050
0L
08'L
we

{uonensimwpe jeads u) paywiy (eyden pueils

paJapisucy aaape [e8a) g sallanb LyA
$M31A34 'E 9 7 100 - uodnod 131 DA0 YIm 30uapu0dsaliod Buiod-ug
sianew Jydads ase)

SYST ‘6354 ‘S401ipas Auedwod yiim s8uj3@aL/SUoISSNas|P/SUOIEIUNUWC)
$i031p0 Jo BujIaaw |BIIUI g S10YP3LD 0 S1ode) s5ai30.d AloIniels
s10)pa40 Auedw0d Ym SUCEIUNWWOD)

sioupal)

SIUBWISIAU) puUCh - s2Hed PIE WiCL) 51ASSE O AIIA03DY
$1UALLISBA] PUNd - S31Hed PIE WOL) S1asse Jo Aanodey
s3asse uunsu) g Bupnoes ‘BuiAjnuap)

51955V 40 Uopesijeay

SAILed P33L[34 01U SUoREBNSIAL SUOIDRSUR Juawiulodde-3.1d Jo uonelapisuo)
SpiGISL 1§ 238p AUBDLIED BUIMI|ADL pue BulIapIsuo)

SI0124P Wy sasuodsal Sulmalaal pue Sujuiodal INPUOd ‘SMaIALAIL| JORRIIG
spiod31 Auedwod Buimainay

suonednsanyg

SMIIAI ASE

Uol3EIION Judliiujoddy

auapuadsa.4100 pue $2(1 ‘spJoday JO BIUBUIIUIRIN
Bujuue|d ased

dnlss anjIRlSulwpY
Sujuue)d ' uonensuIwpy

8107 ABW ;91 01 £107 ABW /1 WCJJ SI502 SWN 5, paNIWL AISAODAY SSAUISNG Y1 - € B 7 S3A1392(q0



(uonedstuiwpe |esads w) paywi] ende] pueils

*3WS34 UOITRISIUKUPY 1R193dS JY] JIpUn YA JO BulpuRy Y3 JO UOLITIIPISUOT B WYBNOS Id1Ape 1e8a
uodnod HMO 943 Buipledal sjudWS £87 $9A1399(G0 BUILISIUOD UOITRISPISUOD T IDUIPUOdSILIC)

s4a11RwW Jy1dads ased

JU3140D pue Jeulo) ‘Jiodad $524504d JO UQITRISPISUDD

519136l € B 7 SA1123(Q0 BUILIBIUCT SUOISSRISIP JRUIBIUL pue JYENos SdApy

FIPUNUO2 S0P pasodoid 2y} 404 SISGUISWI JOJIPILD PIISIIFIUL M SJUSpUCdsaLIo)
SI311BW § B 7 9A1322{q0 01 PalRISs $IS4 pUR SJ03PaUd AurdwioD YIIM SUISSNISL]

sa1xo4d g suneyd Suniapisuod B siopald Auedwod Yim 2ouspuodsaliod Suies-un

SYSI™ YItm 591epdn $584804d JBUISIUL PUB SUOISSNISIP “SEUIT9aW §)S] PUE S2)3ILILIOY
9311WWO J01LPa4d pasodoud U3 Joj SIaQUISW I01IPALd PaIsaIaIUL YIlm Jouapuodsaliod

Bulsaw $I01pALD feIIIuL 1€ JpLsald pue puanly

.

s1o3paJ> Auedwod Sulpiefial suol3EIIUNWLIOD PUE SUOISSNOSIP ‘aduapuodsallon

pousd Juswiuiodde-aud ay3 Uy PRLINI0 JeY] SUDIIDRSURL] JIPISUOD

sajoud Aiay3 pue Auedwod ay) o saljsed Palejad Lo 3)gR|IRAR UOLIRWIOLLL J9PISUT)

VB0 dn-m0]104 ‘SUDISSNISIP pue SBULISW ‘SMBIAISIUL JO122.1Q JUSWSDUSWIIOI-3.d SYIUOUE 7} 1O} STUSUSAOW TUNOIIR HURG JY] JO SISARUE JapIsUaT)
UOISSILIQNS 40} 31qR]IBAR UOLTEWLIOUL Y] JO M3IAS PUB $1Jodad 19NPUDD ,5407133.i]

1odal IDNPUOI SI0Y33Ep 104 5pIodal Auedwod Sumalaay

SUOL)EB13SaAU|

(PaBieYD J0U 51503 |9ARN]) 1OARL) JOJ 2Ui1) JUBAIIAL JO JudWUooddy
suotyesedaud uossnosip ¥ Sullsaw syt

suonjeledaad jesodoud [sioleiisiuiwpy Juor

sjesododd 24 suoLleAR|qnd elpawl B 31USqIM

£ 3 7 S9A1193(q0 0] paje]al sigljew uo ABaleils B Suuueld

$3]13 JO SouRUIMIRW ‘3DUaPUCdSILIOD B 311 pue 3)BlO)

Buluue|4 B UoIIRIISIUNLPY

USYBLIOPUDN SIIUALIDE HIom Jolew jo uoneurdx3



VI Staffing and charging policies,
and charge out rates

Introduction

Detailed below are policies in relation to staff allocation, the use of professional advisers and disbursement
recovery, which are comman to both Smith & Williamson LLP and LA Business Recovery Limited.

Also shawn are ¢harge out rates for the period applicable to the period of this report for both firms,

Staff allocation

Cur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The canstitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner ar director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level,

Use of professional advisers

We setect professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

s The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

»  The complexity and nature of the assignment,

» The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

s The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

S&WFS

S&WEBC is a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Williamson LLP.

Strand Capita! Limited {in special administration) 55 l'



SEWEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the joint
special administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for
their services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for SEWEBC are

provided to creditors.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the charge out
rates during the period of this report with effect of 1% July 2017.

Smith & Witliamsan LLP Restructuring & Assurance & . Corporate
. Forensic
Recovery Business X Tax
Charge out rates . . Accounting
Services Services £ihr
£/hr Efhr tihr
Partner / Director 545-625 550 - 625 700 500 - 600
Associate Director 490-525 - - 400
Managers 395-500 300 400 - 470 21% - 350
Other professional staff 200-395 295 - 310 180 - 340 180
Support & secretarial 100-250 130 - 240 80 - 100 100 - 120
staff

S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy

Charge out rates to 30" June 2017

Director 442.50
Manager 277.50
Administrator 217.50

LA Business Recovery Limited £/hr

IP / Office Holder 400 - 625
Managers 350
Senior Professicnal Staff 275
Other Professional Staff 150
Administrators 90
Support staff 75
Notes:
1. Smith & Williamson LLP records time in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.
2. LA Business Recovery Limited records time in units representing 6 minutes or multiples thereof

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)

4



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 8AY No DL369871,

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International,

A member of

Nexia

International
Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and cansulting firms.

© Smith & Williamsan Holdings Limited 2016



